
Results, 1991 ARRL 10-Meter 
Contest 
I can't believe the sunspots are supposed to be on the 
decline.-Robert, K9MOO 

By Billy Lunt, KR1R and Warren C. Stankiewicz, NF1J 
Contest Manager Assistant Contest Manager 

P ropagation plays a big part in any 
contest, but it's extremely important 
in the ARRL IO-Meter Contest. 

When the band is open, it's hard to beat. 
The far corners of the globe can be easily 
worked with only flea power and the 
proverbial wet noodle, but when the band 
is closed, it's closed! In fact, when condi­
tions are good, the average station, running 
100 watts or so with a small beam at 35-
40 feet, will have no trouble holding its own 
in the midst of the kilowatt stations with 
stacked-beam arrays. For this year's con­
test, even though we're experiencing the 
downward side of Solar Cycle 22, we were 
blessed with outstanding band conditions. 
One couldn't ask for much better! Con­
testers with modest stations were right there 
battling it out with the big guns. Contacts 
were plentiful for everyone. 

The reason for the success of this year's 
contest is obvious-sunspots! In l 990's 
contest, the sunspot numbers were 88/99/ 
112 for the two-day period; this year they 
reached 175/177/175-almostdouble! This 
late spike in Cycle 22 made for the best con­
ditions we may see for quite a while. 

Looking at the logs showed that condi­
tions were following the sun for the most 
part and the band was open before sunrise 
and well past nightfall both days. For 
example, Carl, P40V, ran Pacific stations 
until 0400Z the first night. He also had a 
tremendous run of Europeans from 11 OOZ-
1400Z. In fact, his rates during those morn­
ing hours the first day went like this: 
1100Z-1200Z, 215; 1200Z-1300Z, 298; 
1300Z-1400Z, 321. Were you on the air at 
your sunrise? If not, you missed good band 
openings and a chance to Jog many more 
DX stations. Yoshiyuki, 5U7M, worked 
many of his QSOs along gray-line propaga­
tion paths. His peak QSO rates were at the 
times of European sunrise/ Asiatic sunset, 
sunrise on the East Coast and his own sun­
set. Many people neglect to listen for back­
scatter signals, as well. Rick, KllG, 
operating KING, was working US stations 
well into the night! Conditions at the start 
of the contest helped the crew at W7XR to 
work 250 stations in the first hour alone! 

Dan, ZF2RE (I), and Howard, ZF2AC, look 
pleased with the results of their first 
DXpedition. 

As Barry, VE3ZD, pointed out, "This was 
really two contests-the DX Contest each 
morning and Sweepstakes every afternoon, 
with the Pacific for a bedtime snack!" 

Then there's the interesting case of 
W0UN. George, W0UA, operated at 
John's farm (W0UN) using his new 
32-element array (8-over-8-over-8-over-8). 
Not only was he able to run stations all con­
test long, but he reported hearing his own 
echoes bouncing back from the moon early 
one morning before the band opened! His 
second-place finish in the mixed-mode, 
high-power category proves that he's 
definitely on to something. 

With conditions as good as they were, 
a lot of people took a break from Christ­
mas shopping to operate in the contest. We 
received 2073 entries this year, a substan­
tial 811Jo jump over last year's total of 1919. 
In addition, 124 US Novices and Techni­
cians got on the air, and a number of them 
put in impressive efforts. You just couldn't 

beat the experience of this year's contest. 
Make your plans now for December 12-13, 
1992, for the next ARRL IO-Meter Contest! 

SOAPBOX 
This was my first try at this contest-next year 
I'll operate the whole 36 hours! (RC2AZ). This 
was the first time I operated in the QRP category. 
It's not easy! (4N4A). We had a DX window that 
wouldn't close, for once (VK2ARJ). This is a fun 
contest. I enjoyed the easygoing pace and all the 
different categories (W3DAD). I'm savoring Cycle 
22! (KC5AC). Conditions were better than last 
year and there was a lot of good DX on the bands 
(AA8AV). I was handicapped by a nine-year-old 
and a six-year-old wanting to "help" (WA8QZZ). 
It's amazing what 25 watts and an antenna in· 
side a college dorm room can do, but I wish the 
contest hadn't fallen on the weekend before finals 
(KB9AMG). It was just a wonderful rate-fest from 
start to finish (W0UA). I enjoy this contest more 
every year (WD0AVV). We had good propaga• 
tion both days (JA2AXB). This is the first time 
I've entered this contest. It's amazing what 25 
watts and a ground plane will do when the other 
guys have the good antennas to hear you 
(7 J3ABO). It was a nice contest, but we had 
auroral conditions (OY6A). Sometimes it's 
difficult to break through the pileups from the 
big stations (OZ7AX). It's a tough contest to do 
from VK6 with only 70 watts and a ground plane. 
I'm now bald with frustration (VK6BB). As a 
Novice, this was my first contest. I really enjoyed 
it, especially the excitement on CW where I could 
call CQ and people were crowding in to contact 
me! My speed improved quite a bit by the end 
(KB2BFU/N). The conditions were down from 
previous years, but there was plenty of activity 
(K3HBP). Next time I'll use a computer 
(N3MBX/T). Although my operating time was 
half of last year's, conditions had to be great, as 
I exceeded my previous score (WA7BNM). This 
was the first time I worked so many stations with 
my equipment (WH6BG/T). These were the best 
conditions I've seen in years-the band was open 
from before sunrise until after sunset (KA6BIM). 
I love this contest! (AA7BG). I was so amazed 
at how many contacts I was making that I had 
to keep checking the wattmeter to make sure I 
was running QRP! (WM0B). Cycle 22 sure was 
fun while it lasted! (VS6BG). I wish I could 
contact more east coast stations (JE0BTL). It was 
difficult with an indoor antenna (EA4BV). High 
local noise level Sunday during my US run upset 
my rate! (GW4BLE). This was my first contest 
since 1966. I don't know why I stayed away so 
long (KF2CU). Because the band went out at 
night, I had a chance for a good night's sleep, 

From July 1992 QST © ARRL



Top Ten, WNE 
Mixed Mode, 
High Power 
Call Scam 
K1NG 
(Kl1G,op) 

WflUN 
(W8UA,op) 

K6LL 
KSTSQ 
AA4NC 
K3ZO 
WSWMU 

(KZ50,op) 
W1FEA 
KA5'N 
N6l\J 

2,294,668 

2,185,260 

1,831,648 
1,669,294 
1,666,008 
1,559,424 
1,552,500 

1,457,806 
1,454,750 
1,420,488 

Mixed Mode, 
Low Power 
Call Scam 
XN4QQ 
(VE4GV,op) 

KQ71 
K6JCV 
W6UQF 
KB3MP 
N7LOX 
K1YRP 
WAtK:1/0A 
KZ1M 
VE6ARX 

962,542 

905,886 
860,188 
818,742 
709,200 
678,076 
612,128 
595,782 
595,728 
sn,668 

Mixed Mode, 
QRP 
Call 
AA2U 
KD7E 
K511D 
WfJKEA 
KA1CZF 
W81LC 
WABFGV 
KT4J 
WMflB 
W80ZA 

Scam 
532,728 
372,570 
355,100 
302,512 
207,808 
188,640 
129,204 
126,672 
123,872 
105,000 

Phone Only, 
High Power 
Call Scam 
K4XS 
W7WA 
WB6VZL 
NRSM 
KESA 
KS9K 
(WE9V,op) 

K6JYO 
(WB60KK,op) 

NN7L 
XN5RA 
WSKFT 

1,151,580 
985,850 
931,158 
907,510 
864,864 
880,152 

784,188 

m,440 
753,618 
740,388 

Phone Only, 
Low Power 
Call Scam 
VE4AMC 
VY2SS 
KHSGMP 
KCfJUH 
VE2FGS 
KR7L 
NSJHV 
ACIIIN 
N6RQE 
NY1E 

545,820 
419,552 
321,776 
314,340 
·312,000 
307,800 
297,424 
287,744 
278,908 
261,744 

Phone Only, 
QRP 
cau Scam 
AASGY 
NY3Y 
N7RWH 
WB7B 
VE6BMX 
N8AXA 
WBIJIWG/T 
VE6GK 
KA3PBB 
VE7EKS 

198,372 
98,384 
76,196 
73,800 
51,640 
35,154 
28,810 
26,000 
24,480 
23,142 

CW Only, High 
Power 
Call Scam 
NX1H 
K5NA 
N4AR 
KE3Q 
W1WEF 
K80QL 
NH6T 
W2SC 
AD5Q 
N1SW 

1,172,080 
955,688 
890,960 
846,538 
817,664 
798,180 
788,188 
737,780 
729,500 
721,188 

CW Only, Low 
Power 
Call Score 
WC4E 
N8RR 
X01XX 
(V01MP,op) 

N7CIX 
AC9C 
W2FV/fJ 
WD4AHZ 
NW1S 
K1EBY 
K3MQH 

676,992 
641,804 
547,384 

508,752 
473,616 
471,744 
461,446 
428,272 
419,776 
393,892 

CW Only, QRP 
Call Scam 
N8AX 
N71R 
N3SL/fJ 
KR2Q 
WA7LNW 
K7GS 
WA1GUV 
WNRJY 
AA4W 
KQ1V 

302,976 
255,744 
255,732 
251,200 
238,832 
181,916 
1n,632 
169,452 
155,200 
108,228 

Muttloperator 
Call Scam 
W7XR 
WflAIH 
K3LR 
KMIJQ 
NSFA 
VE7NTT 
WA7EGA 
KX3Q 
WZ8B 
WA7ZTN 

2,097,740 
2,038,012 
2,002,410 
1,927,800 
1,872,210 
1,694,024 
1,857,044 
1,599,312 
1,541,106 
1,522,200 

as well (VE3CWE). Our lack of CW operators 
cost us a lot of points (Pl4COM). I changed the 
IF in my new transceiver and decided to test it 
in the contest. It worked for about seven hours, 
but I enjoyed it (UA3DPX). It was a fine contest, 
but it was hard for me to make contacts with only 
two watts (RV3DBK). I obeyed all the rules, 
including my wife's, who made me sleep in both 
mornings (WB2DVU). I had a great time working 
CW and handing out those eight points. It was 
too bad the DX stations didn't come up the band 

more often (KD4DIO/N). Where were all the 
eastern-US stations? (WB4DNL). I can't believe 
the sunspots are supposed to be on the decline 
(K9MDO). This is a civilized contest-you get to 
sleep at night! I worked 48 states in one weekend 
for the first time (EISDI). Conditions were better 
than CQ WW! (HE7DDZ). I operated just for 
fun and enjoyed it a lot (PA3DFf). I fixed my 
beam and made more QSOs than in the last thr~ 
years combined! (YU3EA). It was a good contest, 
despite a power outage Saturday just as the 
Europeans were getting loud! (WlWEF). This was 
my first real contest effort (NIJEB). I lost my 
voice for two days-next year I'll get a voice keyer 
(WB2EAR). This was my first contest in more 
than 20 years-I'm out of practice, but had a lot 
of fun (W4LEN). The only frustration was 
hearing the east coast working Europe at sunrise 
here, but not hearing any Europeans for almost 
an hour (AB6FO). Propagation was okay to 
Europe, but marginal to most parts of the world 
(5Z4FO). I had a much better rig, but made a lot 
less points. I wonder what kind of conditions we'll 
have in 1992? (UA9FAR). Propagation was 
fantastic, and our sweat and determination pulled 
us well beyond our original goal (AA2GA). 
Operating QRP is humbling. It was hard to keep 
from cranking the power up (W3BGN). 
Conditions were great! (KSIG). I worked about 
half of the contest with a rotator that was stuck 
on Bakersfield. Trying to operate a computer and 
make contacts is still new to me. I can't even walk 
and chew gum, but I'm learning quick (AB6GY). 
I was surprised when I was called by a Korean 
station after the band seemed to have closed 
(AB6GS). This is my favorite contest. It's always 
a thrill to work a few new ones. with QRP 
(VE6GK). I had great fun on Saturday, but had 
problems with my voice the second day 
(IK4GNH). Propagation was good, but not as 
good as last year. I was running a pileup of 
stateside stations with ZLs coming in off the back 
of the antenna! (YU3HR). After years of VHF 
contesting, this is the first HF contest I've ever 
entered. I found out that 100 watts and a tribander 
can really compete! (NSJHV). This is next to the 
best contest around (N9EHQ). Using a computer 
sure beats blurry, smudged pencil entries (NDIH). 
Conditions were rather poor (KG6I). I enjoyed 
it, in spite of the mediocre conditions. It's a great 
way to spend a weekend-it leaves enough time 
for radio, family and sleep (WB9IQI). The 
opening to North America made it worthwhile 
(DL0IU). My compliments to the US hams. They 
have good operating practices and spirit 
(PA0IJM). What a fun thing to spend a weekend 
on. We're still new to contesting and had an awful 
lot of genuine fun! (KB7JVN/N). Conditions 
were good, but we had two hours less propagation 
across the pond Saturday than we did last year­
Sunday was much better (GM0JKF). The first 
night was good here, then the West Coast stations 
disappeared (OH3JF). My indoor antenna wasn't 
very effective. I had to search and pounce for 
most of my contacts (WT3K/HP1). I had my best 
rate on CW ever! This is one of my favorite 
contests (NC7K). It's frustrating when you can 
hear, but can't be heard (VE8KM). I always have 
a lot of interest in this contest and a lot of TVI 
(F6GKQ). Conditions were excellent Sunday 
(PA0KDM). It was a nice contest, but I had a 
lot of problems with TVI (UA6L Tl). The 
propagation was poor, but I enjoyed it (RBSLF). 
I've always loved 10 meters, but Holy Half-Wave! 
I worked 41 states, six provinces and seven 
countries on five continents in six hours barefoot 
with a vertical! (WA6LSS). I had lots of fun using 
just 100 watts and a quarter-wave ground plane 
at 14 feet! (NSPLF). In a year or two, we'll 
remember these propagation conditions with 
nostalgia (KX7L). Computerized logging makes 
this a lot of fun (KSSLB). These were by far the 

Top Ten, DX 
Mixed Mode, 
High Power 
Cs/I Score 
P48V 
5U7M 
Hl8A 
(JA500H,op) 

EA3KU 
JR3NZC 
RBSWA 
HA4XX 
OH5BM 
GeMFO 
(AA8MC,op) 

JA8RWU 

2,531,880 
1,667,152 
1,552,188 

1,289,980 
826,000 
816,080 
808,110 
749,832 
669,714 

567,380 

Mixed Mode, 
Low Power 
Call Scam 
El5DI 
F6EEM 
RC2AZ 
FISX 
(FB1 MUX,op) 

858,240 
594,612 
531,024 
521,752 

JA2AXB 385,112 
VK2APK 385,050 
OH7MA 315,104 
ZC4CZ 307,970 
DF1 IK/P 298,620 
OH3NXW 273,128 
(OH3MMF,op) 

Mixed Mode, 
QRP 
Call Score 
JR4GPA 99,498 
Y04RDN 6,656 
RBSQW 5,670 
Ul.fJXWA 3,480 

Phone Only, 
High Power 
Call Scam 
KP2A 
(KW8N,op) 

T07C 
(F6GLH,op) 

IT9A 
(IT9GSF,op) 

GW4BLE 
CT4NH 
HAIINAR 
HG8IE 
(HASIE,op) 

CT3EE 
CE3AP 
YU1JW 

1,859,384 

835,230 

826,410 

662,400 
662,200 
630,300 
596,070 

543,400 
535,236 
475,904 

Phone Only, 
Low Power 
Call Scam 
HK3JJH 
VPSJM 
584AAL 
KP4FP 
JAIJQNJ 
CU3LF 
JH2MYN 
OH1MIE 
V73CT 
FF0XX 
(FD1NL Y,op) 

719,400 
646,148 
540,432 
466,580 
412,918 
330,496 
310,416 
308,352 
298,980 
280,000 

Phone Only, 
QRP 
Call Scam 
G4MET 47,850 
JA2JSF 36,936 
LA1XDA 31,248 
UWflST 21,188 
TM1BP 19,520 

(FB1 PMO,op) 
PA3FDW 598 
7K1CFN 30 
PY2NY/PY4 18 

CW Only, High 
Power 
cau Score 
EASWU 
TK5EP 
Yz:JA 
(YU3BC,op) 

G3FXB 
VS6BG 
V33VL 
DKfJUU 
(DL 1GGT,op) 

OK2PAY 
DL1VJ 
DL6WT 

858,452 
846,736 
753,616 

719,820 
697,888 
803,204 
588,256 

517,880 
496,000 
481,188 

CW Only, Low 
Power 
Call Scam 
EASZV 
ZD8UI 
JK3GAD 
FK8CA 
VK4XA 
JA1KFX 
JA9CWJ 
RB5QDP 
HA8KVK 
(HA8RH,op) 

NP21 

691,424 
564,072 
426,360 
418,496 
414,696 
384,320 
323,136 
299,538 
279,072 

257,544 

CW Only, QRP 
Cs/I 
G4BUE 
JR3RWB 
OZ3PE 
YU2AJ 
4N4A 
JA1GTF 
F6HWU 
G4FDC 
G3VMY 
OK2PBG 

Score 
202,400 
199,188 
131,196 
129,538 
89,392 
76,464 
75,192 
61,824 
57,204 
52,704 

Multioperator 
Cs/I Scam 
4U1UN 
LUBETB 
LOSA 
IR4T 
104A 
1W1C 
ZF2RC 
ON4WW 
GB4DX 
F1GTR 

2,690,280 
2,591,148 
2,513,140 
2,209,272 
2,042,074 
1,858,424 
1,505,546 
1,434,920 
1,418,240 
1,405,440 

best conditions I've experienced in this contest in 
my ham career (WDSLLD). The contest was 
great, especially the second day toward the US 
(4N7M). This is the most fun I've ever had in a 
contest (KB3MP). I was impressed with the 
camaraderie of the participants-I seldom heard 
a discouraging word (K04MW). Conditions were 
wonderful, the European pileups were fantastic 
and the CW Novices were excellent (K7MM). The 
conditions were exciting! (JA7MVX). This was 
the most QSOs I've ever made in a weekend from 
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JA3FHL, JH3FQF, and JE3TXA (1-r) were active on CW and phone 
from multiop station JJ3YBB. 

Earl, AA2GA, works the pileups as Lou, KA2OOG, keeps track on 
the dupe sheet. 

Division Leaders 
Division Mixed Mode Phone Only CW Only Multioperator 
Atlantic K3ZO K3WW (N3ADL,op) KE30 K3LR 
Central WX9U KS9K (WE9V,op) K9BGL W0AIH 
Dakota N01LS KBOOII WB0HCH K0TT 
Delta WSWMU (KZSD,op) AASFJ NBRR KSRO 
Great Lakes NV4H NBCXX N4AR WZBB 
Hudson K2LE WB2EAR K5NA K2XR 
Midwest K0SCM N0XA K4VX/0 NC0P 
New England K1NG (Kl1G,op) WB1GQR (WB2JSJ,op) NX1H K1SF 
Northwestern K0PP/7 W7WA K7QQ W7XR 
Pacific W1FEA K6HNZ NH6T K3EST 
Roanoke AA4NC N4ZC KBOQL KX30 
Rocky Mountain W0UN (W0UA,op) K9MWM K7MM KM0Q 
Southeastern N4BP K4XS WC4E W4AQL 
Southwestern K6LL KSJYO (WB60KK,op) Kc;v WA7ZfN 
West Gulf KSTSQ WBSVZL AD50 WM4Z 
Canada XN4QQ (VE4GV,op) XNSRA XO1XX (VO1MP,op) VE7NTT 

Continental Leaders 
Continent Mixed Mode Phone Only CW Only Multioperator 
Africa 5U7M CT3EE ZDBLII 
Asia JR3NZC 5B4AAL VS6BG JABYBY 
Europe EA3KU TO7C (F6GLH,op) EASWU IR4T 
North America HIBA (JASDQH,op) KP2A (KWBN,op) NP2I 4U1UN 
Oceania VK2APK KG6DX 
South America P40V HK3JJH 

this station! (N2UN). A contest without any sleep 
deprivation-what a concept! (AA4NC). Every 
year I seem to be able to work all continents in 
less time (W9CNF). Our rates were fantastic just 
about the whole time the band was open 
(VE7NTI). The power went off for three hours 
Sunday during the peak European opening 
(CT4NH). It was a nice contest, but we had 
troubles with antennas and the computer 
(OH3NE). Conditions appeared to be much better 
than last year (N2LOU/T). You just can't get a 
single element at eight feet to talk like eight 
elements at JOO feet (N4M0/3). I had a great time 
for the little I operated. The band was so wall­
to-wall with CW signals that it sounded like 
frantic insects (WWJP). I actually had three 
Delaware stations call me, for my last state for 

FKBCA VK4WIE 
LU7EE LU6ETB 

WAS! (NJGPY/T). Conditions appeared to be 
good throughout the entire contest. This was, by 
far, the most activity I've ever heard on JO meters 
(KN4QS). The fantastic European opening helped 
out with the multipliers (KN4QC). I had fun, but 
conditions were horrible to Europe (K7QQ). This 
was my first time with a computer and the first 
time I made more than 300 QSOs (WV0Q). This 
was my first time operating as DX (ZF2RC). I 
need about another 30 feet of antenna height 
(NSRR). I only heard one BV station in all my 
years as a ham, and I had two call me during the 
contest (K7FR). Running QRP seemed to be no 
handicap (WA0RJY). It was nice to work all states 
in a weekend (VE3RM). Murphy loved the 
contest! (WA7SLG). Friday night's sporadic E to 
the east coast was a pleasant surprise (K90SH). 

I enjoyed working CW and the propagation was 
very good to the US (ON5SV). I had a blast using 
computer software for the first time (AJ6T). This 
contest was more fun than I remembered it to be 
(WA7TWI). The DX signals were fair. I talked 
as fast as I could and still couldn't get everyone 
in the log! (KS7T). Conditions improved just in 
time for the contest (W9XT). I thought I'd done 
pretty well until I heard W0UN's score (AA6TT). 
The greatest surprise was that the propagation on 
the second day continued almost until the end of 
the contest (RYI U). It was great fun, as usual 
(4UJUN). This was the most fun I've ever had 
as a ham (NWIU). This was my first JO-Meter 
contest, it was a lot of fun (KAIFHD). I was 
surprised at the amount of DX, considering the 
conditions (WB4UBS). It was lots of fun, but the 
band wasn't as good. Still, we doubled our score 
from last year (AA5UK). All the Christmas parties 
at work during the weekend didn't help the score 
(NX7U). I never heard such good conditions on 
JO, even during the solar cycle peak (WX9U). I 
was plagued by line noise, which hurt my final 
score (KR9U). It was nice to get a clean sweep 
of the mainland states on CW (G4BUO). The 
contest was a lot of fun and a good way to 
increase my DXCC totals (WIIVB). Our newly 
built "shed" was well-insulated, comfortable and 
watertight. It added up to a great contest 
(K3IVO). I had a great time again this year, even 
though propagation wasn't the greatest 
(VE3VET). There was a lot of activity in the 
Novice section, but few IN and /Ts (PA0VDV). 
It's nice to be in a contest where there's space for 
the little guy to hold a frequency (KU2W). The 
great conditions, a new tribander and new tactics 
allowed me to increase my score by 88k! 
(K3GWA). It was great fun working in the 
contest, although I didn't have much time to 
operate (ON5WL). Where were all the 
Novice/Technician CW stations? (WOIX). I can't 
imagine operating in a contest without online 
software (WD7X). Do you think we could bottle 
these conditions for next year's use? (N0AX). 
Conditions were better than expected (NSLXS). 
This has always been a fun contest (K4VX/0). 
Were it not for heavy local QRM, I could have 
had 1500 contacts or even more (Y37XJ). A 
50-mi/h wind gust blew down my dipole Saturday 
(N2L YS/T). It's rough trying to contest when you 
have the flu (WB4Y). I heard many CW stations 
on during long band openings (N4UZ). This is 
an attractive contest for QRPers. The band was 
hot (FINZY). 
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Scores 
DX Scores are listed by continent and country according to the ARAL DXCC Countries List. US and Canadian scores are listed by call area and ARAL Sections/Canadian 
Provinces. Each line score lists call sign, score, QSOs, multipliers, entry class (A = Mixed Mode; B = Phone only; C = CW only; D = Multioperator) and power 
(A = less than 5 watts output; B = less than 150 watts output; C = more than 150 watts output). The IT after a call sign indicates a Technician entry and the 
/N a Novice entry. 

DX JA3UWB 26,724 132 51 CB Y22EK 196,350 825 119BC FD1RVL 33,410 180 65AC HASMY 11.232 75 48AB 
JAllllC 25.016 118 53CB Dl1EK 158,486 727 109B8 F1MAA 30.530 200 71AB HAllNAA 630,300 1910 165BC 

Africa JAB,,JE 24.420 111 55CB Y54NLJA 125,400 550 114BC F1LMJ 25,192 155 47AC HGBIE (HABIE,op) 596,0701611 185BC _ .. 
JA7ARW 22.880 110 52CB DK2Bl 111,936 583 96BB T07C (F6GLH,op) 835,230 2531 165 BC HA1XR 444,570 1533 145BC 
JN20YN 18.156 89 51CB Dl2BAY 53,592 319 64BC TM5l 417,6341503 139BC HABKVK (HABRH,op) 

CT3EE 543,400 1900 143BC JH6WHN 17,296 90 47CB Dl8SDC 52,580 292 90BB FF0XX (FD1NLY,op) 279,072 664 102CB 
JA6GCE 16.224 104 39CA DJIJBX 38,556 238 818B 280,000 1000 140 BB HA5LZ 190.526 453 104CB 

Canary Is JA1AB 15,576 113 33CB DJ3WE 31,382 221 718B F6HMQ 235,300 905 130BB HA6NW 80,808 259 78CB 
EA8AKN 210,782 737 143BB Jl2LPX 15,486 68 44CB DF2RG 20,306 143 71BC F1LFY 187,068 768 119BB 
EABOM 121,930 445 137BC JA8HBO 12,008 78 38CB OLBOBQ 19,240 148 65BB F10KX 118,170 585 101 BB Switzerland 

Jl70ED 12,000 75 40CC Y22NH 15,120 135 56BB F8WE 93,000 300 155 BB HE7CXZ 134,016 698 96BC 
Ceuta & Melillo JA3XED 8,700 75 29CB Y32WF 8,932 n 58BC F1MMF 67,145 361 9366 HE7KC (HB9KC,op) 76,472 242 79CC 
EA9I.Z 346,640 1334 130 BC JH1SBE 8,400 60 35CB Y25FG 6,364 74 43BB F1NMK 60,896 346 68BB HE7AGH 68,328 222 78CB 

JA9BM 7,400 51 37CB DJ3GE 6,248 71 44BB F2AR 50,908 2B6 89BB HE7DAX (HB9DAX,op) 
Aac:enalonla JR4lSK 3,648 38 24CB OH/WP4WD 5,424 113 24BB F1MGX 47,120 248 95BB 52,896 152 87CC 
ZDBLII 584,072 1230 114CB JH1NXU 2,760 30 23CB Dl3ME 3,570 51 35BB FD1NHB 37,064 226 82BB HB9DX 43,264 104 104CC 

JJ6YTG 1,536 24 16CB Dl3HWW 2,530 55 23BB F5NI 34,632 222 78BC HB9FAP ( + HB9CA T) 
South Africa JA7FFN 1,300 25 13CB Y66YF 1,218 29 21 BB F6FUN 32,636 199 B2BB 140,420 547 1180 
ZS6HO 39,648 293 6BBC JA1AAT 896 16 14CB Y33Vl 603,2041169 129CC F1NYK 30,380 217 70BC HE7DDZ (+ops) 

JA9KHU 580 14 10CB DKllUU (DL 1GGT,op) F6ASS 25,600 320 40BC 58,800 210 700 
Niger JE5AID 352 11 8CB 588,2561186 124CC TM1BP (FB1PMO,op) 

Italy 5U7M 1,867,152 2690 232AC JABYBY (J01DFG,JE8s KLL,TNH,JFBs Dl1VJ 496,000 1000 124CC 19,520 160 61BA 
BNZ,LPB,JGBNFE,JH8PNE,JR8s DHA, Dl6WT 481,1681037 116CC FF6KUP 18,720 156 606B I2SVA 556,368 1032 201 AC 

Kenya WJS,ops) 1,287,564 1823 246 D Dl01U (Dl4AAE,op) FE6FNA 12,138 119 51BC IK0CNA 153,780 32B 124AB 
5Z4FO n,oao 274 94AB JA1ZLO (JQ1BTP,Jl2GUT,JN2MRJ, 474,780 965 123CC FD1PXU 9,100 91 50B6 IK1LBL 108,992 299 131 AC 
52461 172,484 806 107BC JR5KDR,JR0JFM,ops) Dl3HAH 306,600 730 105CC FD1SDA 5,390 n 356B IK1PMR 78,960 281 120AB 

1,168,7281642 2280 DJ7MG 196,460 517 95CC FE1JVP 371,200 928 100cc I2FUM 5,164 40 36AC 
Asia JA3YBF (JF3HXJ,J03LDN,JF4FUF, Dl1JF 186,912 472 99CC F51N 315,648 822 96CC ~:8i9GSF,op) 826,410 2535 183BC 

JG4CLV,ops) 1,139,754 1646 231 D DL3ZBJ 164,160 455 90CB F5IG 278,720 648 105CC 383,nB 1432 134 BC 
Bahrain JE2YRD (JF2EOC,Jl2KVW,JR70MD,ops) DJ5GG 131,040 357 91CC F6CXJ 1n,654 406 87CC IN3QBR 345,5141261 137BC 
A92BE 90,396 486 93BC 1,132,900 1769 2260 Dl7CF 123,120 346 90CB FD10IE 132,936 381 87CB IK2QEI 344,1641238 139BC 

J.J~~BF&'ffl.:~~lt~JL,JE3TXA, 
DK20Y 97,504 2n 68CC F6BSU 119,616 352 64CB IY8X 313,580 1170 134BC 

T- Dl1TH 67,392 232 72CB FE1LHI 118,624 337 eecc IK4GNH 233,984 914 128BB 
BV2WA 149,940 765 98BC 902,1601667 2100 Dl20AP 62,784 218 72CB FD1NQL 91,168 304 74CC IK2GSC 150,444 597 128BC 

JA9YAV (JR9FNN,JA9-3017,ops) Ol3VBN 62,780 215 73CB F1LBD 78,812 318 61 cc I2MQP 131,274 561 117BC 
K- 606,1581016 2030 DF3Dl 62,524 203 nee F6HWU 75,192 236 78CA 14WTC 101,616 438 116BB 
Hl5BPF 14,900 149 50B6 JA0YAK (JK2PVL,JM2NIZ,JH9PUO, Dl4FJ 59,080 208 70CB F3AT 61,320 217 70CB IV3BMV n,040 642 60BC 
Hl9JK 8,784 61 36CA JEllDUA,JFlls FFR,TJU,JGllDWB, Dl1ZQ 57,344 224 64CC F6EQV 58,692 218 67CC IV3FSG 54,720 304 90BB 

JAIis FQM,HYT,ops) DF5WN 55,296 215 64CB F1MHP 58,480 215 68CB IK600N 51,004 311 82BC 
Japan 597,066 1004 191 D Y26JD 46,964 198 59CA F9QE 42,600 150 71CB I6NOA 42,120 260 81 BC 
JR3NZC 826,000 1561 200A C JA2YKA (JE1UWD,JK1GRl,JL2s BHQ, Y21EF 40,068 159 83CB F6FKL 36,708 161 57CB IK1MNC 33,490 197 85BB 
JA8RWU 567,360 1000 180A C KRD,JM2FPD,ops) Dl.2GBB 37,752 143 66CB F01DJL 31,320 145 54CC IK2QPR 30,492 198 nee 
JA2AXB 385,112 815 161AB 383,082 1046 147 D Dl4BRE 33,000 150 55CC F5AM 27,072 141 48CC IK20PO 16,874 143 59BC 
JH4RUM 103,530 431 87AC JG1RDV ( +ops) 13,800 87 50D Dl1DQY 26,852 140 49CA FD1RAB 26,500 500 53CA IKIJQDB 14,904 138 546B 
JR4GPA 99,498 316 103AA Y27EG 25,228 119 53CB F9BB 17,600 100 44CC IK2QIN 14,580 130 56B6 
JA4ETH 91,336 267 98AB Mlnaml T-lma Dl81H 23,520 120 49CC F1NZY 14,640 122 30CA IKBIFW 8,352 87 48BB 
7J3ABO 81,532 222 109A B JH7EAY/J01 25,740 234 5566 Y28SW 22,648 118 48CA F3YD 7,920 65 30CB IKllNGI 4,680 60 39BB 
JK1AJX 46,580 171 80AB DL5DXX 18,564 91 51 CB F2AI 7,200 75 24CB IK2MJD 3,286 53 31BC 
JA1BUI 39,010 144 83AB -- DL2MFJ 17,004 109 39CB FE1NLX 2,100 35 15CC I1XPQ 219,328 596 92CB 
JH8UQJ 28,072 190 58AB UAllFM 313,992 747 126AC DJ1FH 13,964 92 38CC TW1C (F6s CTT,HSV,ops) W7SW/IIIJ 30,800 140 55CA 
JR1TLA 21,976 134 67AB RAllFU 105,800 356 100AB DF30N 10.472 n 34CB 1,658,424 2324 258 D IKIJHBN 30,240 135 56CB 
JA3TBT 21,010 108 55AC U'llJXWA 3,480 81 20AA DK3LM 6,200 62 25CB F1Gm (+F1s FHl,FLN,GHP,NWK, I1LGR 23,052 112 51CB 
JE7DOT 15,390 113 57AB UA0KAP 40,284 373 54B6 Dl5LRA 5,864 59 24CB FC1HRS,F5DE) 1,405,440 2133 244D I0FSP 17,024 108 38CB 
JMDUD 13,068 116 54AB UWIJST 21,188 216 49BA Dl3HRA 4,640 40 29CB TM5M (F1s MFl,MXH,F01MYH, IKllADY 11,948 103 29CC 
JM3XAV 7,992 68 36AB RA0BR 20,880 261 40B6 DL7YS 3,360 34 24CC F6GAN,ops) 729,238 1634 191 D IR4T (I2VXJ,IK2s BHX,MRZ,I4S 
JG7JMO 930 17 15AC UW0SR 528 22 12BC Dl4GBR 2,880 36 20CA F1B (F1s HAS,JGY,JNA,FD1NBX, JMY,UFH,YSS,IK41EE,ops) 
JA2ESR 320 18 BAB UA9TT 262,384 713 92CC Y49Zl 504 14 9CA F2GC,F6CQU,ops) 2,209,272 2745 292 D 
JF1SEK 429,124 1511 142BC UA90A 256,452 903 71 cc DK5RY 440 11 10CA 545,870 1125 169D I04A (I4S IKW,IND,LEC,TJE,IK4S CZF, 
JAIJQNJ 412,918 1507 137B6 UA9FAA 92,180 419 55CC DL6FBD ( + DKBZB,DF9ZP) FF1PBT (FD1s PFP,PGP,PXT,RHT, DCT,EWK,NPD,QJH,ops) 
JH2MYN 310,4161338 116B6 4K4POL 33,600 175 48CB 1,065,900 1710 254 D 

Tm~ (FD1s OOJ.~~-~~;ro D 
2,042,074 2371 289 D 

JA7MVX 162,864 783 104BB UZllSXF (UAIJs SUl,SUS,UWOSN,ops) Dl80BC ( + DJ6RX) 1161< (I6s BQl,FLD,IK6BOB,op) 
JE5MCV 157,290 735 107BB 133,144 449 89D 417,486 715 194 D 453,728 798 176D 1,086,8761694 2270 
JA5APU 1:f4,610 641 105B6 UZ9CZO (UV9CAZ,UA9-154-2182,ops) Dl01.A (Dl3RDR,Dl5RBK,Dl6RDR, TM1F (F1NTV,FD1s OKE,OZF,ops) IK4HLQ (I4S BBC,GZU,MES,IK4S CFV, 
JQ1NGT 65,704 382 86B6 81,696 342 74 D 

o~& (DA1RK,o~L~) 556 174D 
424,710 1485 143D LHC,QJJ,ops) 

JA6EFT 37,440 234 80BC UZ9JWV ( +op) 20,608 260 23D F6DDR (FD1s LEN,PTM,ops) 592,128 1353 192 D 
JA2JSF 36,936 243 76BA 246,240 652 152 D 399,834 830 2110 

'~i'/Jr~~~'-~mJCZ.FEU, JA7BEW 36,632 241 76B6 Armenia Dl21AT ( +DF31AK,OH8s IAG,IAH,DK71H) FF1DJX (FB1ROX,FD1ROY,FE1s MFL, 
JH2WHS 32,200 230 70BB 4J4GK 17,010 189 45B6 160,344 768 1020 MW,MSO,ops) 300,516 711 1580 
JAIIQDU 31,000 250 62BC 

Spain 
278,760 600 138 D IK2BGT ( + IK2s BBU,GNY,OWW) 

JP1SRG 29,678 209 7188 Tadzi- FF1COM (FD1PPV,FE1LSR,F6s DSV, 244,530 885 99 D 
JRIIBOT 23,300 233 5066 W8JA 162,260 665 61 cc EA3KU 1,289,980 1949 234 A C EPN,FNL,FOW,FD61TD,ops) IK30AR ( + IK30GN) 
JH1CML 21,976 164 67B6 EA4EP 321,652 501 194A C 236,344 953 124D 156,792 360 131 D 
JA1VSO 19,372 167 58B6 - EA1EVW 176,472 825 86AB FF6KDC (FB1S NAN,OKD,FE6BIF,ops) IT9PKO (+op) 141,400 700 101 D 
JA9BOH 13,824 128 54B6 UL7GS 20,812 242 43BB EA3GGO 117,808 2B6 62AC 217,080 81 135D 
JA3JOT 12,870 143 45B6 Ul8LWF (Ul7LZ,op) EA3GCU 17,672 94 94AC FF6KSJ (+ops) 131,376 434 92D Holway 
Jl1MWI 11,960 115 52BC 189,000 636 75CC EA70NV 10,914 96 51AB FF10DV (FC1s MXF,MZP,FE1LIE,ops) LA1XDA 31,248 252 62BA 
JR7LVK 11,016 108 51 BB RL7QA 76,880 355 54CB EA3NY 426,284 1501 142 BC 4,524 87 260 LASJX 20,904 134 78BB 
JE2IFM/1 8,m 102 43BB EMBT 174,924 n4 113B6 LA2AD 18,810 165 57BB 
JA1XRJ 7,486 104 36B6 Kirghizia EA3BOX 171,564 766 112BB England LA8GV 15,498 123 83BB 
JA1FO 7,392 64 44B6 UM8DX 186,192 791 68AB EA7LM 134,922 597 113BC G0MFO (AA6MC,op) LA9TY 890 23 15BC 
JA3FZI 3,976. 71 2866 UM8MZ 8,164 133 31 CB EA3EJI 64,152 324 9966 669,7141078 211 AC LASRBA 148,584 448 82CB 
7N1HFK 3,128 46 34B6 EA1CAI 33,696 216 78BC G41QM 266,420 520 173A B LA8WG 44,128 197 56CB 
JEIJBTL 2,912 56 2666 HongK- EA3GEO 25,434 157 81BC G6QQ 46,788 139 79AB LA2HFA 25,568 142 47CA 
7M1MCY 2,548 49 26B6 VS6WO 258,876 1269 102 BC EA3GEJ 24,124 163 74BC GX4RFR (GOOFE,op) LA4WJ 12,420 69 45CC 
JA2GHP 1,944 36 2788 VS6BG 697,8881544 113CC EA3CWS 16,200 150 54BC 429,030 1589 135 BC LA1Vl 924 21 11CB 
JH1RMH 1,628 37 22BB EASWX 13,632 96 71BC G0AEV 180,048 682 132B6 
JR1GGB 1,598 47 17B6 

,_ 
EA3DNC 12,240 102 60BC G4MET 47,850 275 87BA Luxembourg 

JASEO 1,400 50 14BC VU2NBT (AA4U,op) EASAEN 11,600 100 58BC G3ICG 3,808 56 34BB LX1EA 369,6481359 136BC 
JR1MRG 830 21 15BC 131,712 686 48CC EASJC 11,556 107 54BC G3FXB 719,820 1392 129CC 
JN2WYE 624 26 12B6 EASTS 10,290 105 49B6 G4BUO 344,876 791 109CC Bulgaria 
JA1XPU 90 9 5BB UK Sovereign Bases on Cyprus EA2CMG 8,850 75 5966 G3ESF 202,404 501 101 cc LZ1KNP (LZ1N-143,op) 
JA1POS 40 5 46B ZC4CZ 307,970 700 115AB EA7BYM 5,120 64 40BB G4BUE 202,400 501 100 CA 197,496 493 117AC 
7K1CFN 30 5 3BA EA1EVX 3,960 55 36BC G3SWH 196,768 471 104CC LZ2ES 64,478 398 81BC 
J01MCC 18 3 36B Israel EA31.A/2 3,720 60 31BC G4FDC 61,824 222 69CA LZ2GS 152,484 393 97CC 
JK3GAD 426,360 969 110CB 4X4VF 190,008 515 117AB EA3GCJ 3,136 49 32B6 G3VMY 57,204 225 83CA 
JH7XGN 374,072 873 107CC 4X/AA4KD 22,400 132 50AB EA5GMW 2,000 40 25B6 G3NKS 52,800 200 66CC Finland 
JA1KFX 364,320 828 110CB EA1FBO 1,890 35 27BC G4ZME 52,156 220 59CB OH5BM 749,632 1413 212AC 
JA90NJ 323, 136 790 102 CB Cyprus EA3FHP 1,580 39 20BC GB4DX (G4BWP,G5LP,ops) OH6WZ 538,1561175 146AC 
JA1LZR 220,176 566 99CB 5B4AAL 540,432 1944 139 B B EA7GYJ 836 22 19BB 1,418,240 1933 2no OH7MA 315,104 585 172AB 
JR3RWB 199,188 501 99CA EA4JO 2 1 1B6 GB2DX (G4S NXG,OBK,ZVN,ZVQ,GIJs OH3NXW (OH3MMF,op) 
JA2MNB 1n,216 534 142CB Europe EASWU 858,452 1333 61CC JSM,MXU,ops) 273,126 694 147AB 
JA1BNW 176,540 458 97CB EMMS 13,448 82 41CC 1,051,2961612 2330 OH1MDR 72,216 233 102AB 
JASYBR 168,000 495 64CB Ponugal EC1DFP 13,024 73 44CB G0FOS (G4IUF,G0CLY,ops) OH7NW 45,816 208 89AB 
JJ1GQH 157,564 400 98CB CT4NH 682,200 2150 154BC EASNB 11,396 n 37CB 178,044 783 111D OH6SU 26,426 170 73AB 
JR3XEX 139,672 441 79CC CT0A (CT1DW,op) EC5CFZ 9,576 83 38CB GIINYL ( + G3KNU) OH1EH 419,430 1353 155BC 
Jl1NJC 119,680 338 68CB 241,264 687 136B6 EC3CVZ 8,712 64 33CC 130,134 324 123D OH1MIE 308,3521056 146BB 
7K2HWl/3 117,720 327 90CB CQf/NV (CT1EEB,op) EASCl.0 5,616 51 26CB OH8LQC 105,980 757 70BB 
JH6EXN 115,128 385 78CB 225,330 1015 111 BC EA4BV 3,120 30 26CB Northern lntland OH7MDZ 65,746 483 71BB 
JH7CJM 112,224 334 64CC CT1BWW 62,952 258 122BC EA3ALD ( + EA3DFW) Gl0NWG 74,340 274 105AB OH7MQF 83,712 362 88BB 
JE1REU 106,928 319 82CC CT10F 17,160 130 66BB 704,000 1399 200 D Gllll<OW 212,534 893 119B6 OH5MMG 33,596 227 74BC 
JA3AAM 100,672 284 68CB EA3GCV (EA3s GCT,GFW) OH1MTT 27,406 193 71BB 
JA2KKA 89,424 270 81 CB - 211,926 478 1430 Scottand OH60P 12,548 123 51BB 
JA1GTF 76,484 235 81 CA CU3LF 330,496 1291 128BB GMIJECO 369,1041357 136BC OH1BV 5,928 76 39BB 
JH1B0S 72,628 270 67CB Balearic Is GMl!JKF 29,536 208 71BB OH1TR 5,624 76 37BB 
Jl1UCX 67,486 222 76CB Germany EA6SK 456 19 12B6 GM3CFS 99,540 315 79CC OH2MDC 4,234 73 29B6 
JH3JYS 62,440 223 70CB OF1IK/P 298,620 761 126AB EA6ZY 691,424 1394 124CB GM4HQF 45,360 180 83CA OH3JF 265,716 544 121 cc 
JN1NOP 62,400 242 65CB Y43GO 167,000 600 100AC OH6RC 136,524 353 93CB 
JA1RKI 57,400 205 70CB DA 1DC (K3WUW,op) Ireland Wales OH21W 126,672 345 91CB 
JN20CV 55,176 242 57CB 150,144 400 136AB EI5DI 658,2401152 187AB GW4BLE 662,400 2070 160 BC OH3FM 111,328 392 71CC 
JA1AUD 54,720 175 76CB DK3GI 109,018 306 91AB GW0ARK 402,580 1480 136 BC OH2BVM 110,520 305 90CC 
JA4BAA 46,648 182 64CB Y21CL 29,252 120 71AB France GW8GT (GW3KYA,GW4TTU,GW5NF, OH3NM 104,000 255 100cc 
JA51P 46,128 211 62CB Dl8WCM 25,200 100 63AB F6EEM 594,612 964 199AB GW6ZUG,GW0MAW,ops) OH2Yl 33,600 139 60CB 
JA20J 44,616 168 66CB Y38YE 19,698 123 49AB Fl5X (FB1MUX,op) 521,752 m 196AB 838,070 1410 215 D OH5PA 31,500 122 63CB 
JG1BPS 37,858 169 56CC DJ5AV 17,568 113 48AC F6GKQ 328,992 660 164AC OH1AA (OH1s MYA,NHU,ops) 
JA5ATU 31,236 137 57CB Dl9SBD 12,056 87 44AB F5JY 286,304 596 152AC Hungary 671,876 980 218 D 
JA2EJI 28,000 140 50CB DK7FP 9,204 68 39AC F1MNC 151,808 412 119AC HMXX 808,110 2076 135AC OH3NE (OH3s MEA,MEP,MYD,NLP,YM, 
JA7ASD 27,280 124 55CB Dl8PC 423,1081449 146BC F1JDG 114,660 355 90AC HASEK 296,568 647 108AC ops) 420,224 665 198 D 
JE7GRW 27.000 125 54CB Y37XJ 293,280 1128 130B C FD1PHW 73,730 229 101 AB HAIIIR 64,998 270 69AB 
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John, KD3YU, took contesting on the road and operated portable from Sideling 
Hill, Maryland. He reported that the toughest part of the contest was trying 
to walk afterwards. 

Bob, KW8N, made his trip to KP2A pay off, finishing in first place phone-only, high-power. 
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Wayne, NQ7Q, provided many with a UT 
multiplier on both modes. Wayne finished in 
first place, mixed-mode in his Section. 

,, 
m 

Fabio, IT9A, finished third 
place in phone-only, 
high-power from 
Sicily. 

Peter, ON4AAQ (1), and Mark, ON4WW, joined forces for their multiop effort. 
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~ Poland North America - -~ OK3KAG 214,700 599 100AB SP7GIQ 351,8761239 142BC -- p- 2,531,880 3541 280 AC KC1F 238,854 544 121 AC 
OK3CllZ 36,594 189 57AB SP6NHM 190,744 844 113BC WJ1X 162,944 541 134AB 
OK3COR 36,244 204 62AC SP61XF 184,452 909 114BC C6AIN4FD ( +W1UA~LBJel - K\J2W 78,436 394 97BB 
OK1AD 28,890 131 63AC SP4AS 34,362 2D7 63BB 148D 'Z2BON (PPBWHL,op) N1FOJ/T 71,400 350 102BB 
0K2SWD 25,578 114 63AB SP1EOI 22,932 147 78BB 143,080 484 98AC NX1H 1,172,0802091 140CC 
OK3CFA 314,4121182 133BC SP7FDV 19,32D 181 60BB Dominican llepubllc ~PPSJR,op) 122,9: 559 110BC KA1O 100,800 331 75CA 
OK2BHM 48,070 271 85BB SP6LUV/A 8,300 75 42BB Hl&A (JASOQH,op) 7 7BC WS1E 48,960 180 88CB 
OK11W 26,412 186 71BC SP4GFG 22,704 96 43CA 1,552,1682337 226AC PY2NY/PY4 18 3 3BA KD1AW 4,416 45 24CA 
OK3CRH 4,270 61 35BB SP9BBH 16,892 103 41CC Hl3AMF 57,942 333 67BC PY2YN 80,700 288 75CB K1AR (+NET) 567,62D 1001 202 D 
OK2PAY 517,880 1069 121 cc SPSZA 10,580 80 33CB HIBOMA 8,372 91 48BB ZV2KXI (PY2KXl,op) AK1L (+KA1X) 478,700 1069 175D 
OK2PO 162,000 425 100CB SP1PBW SP1s AMU,BRR,ops) 54,144 189 72CB --OK1AES 110,160 322 85CB 57,036 291 98D - PYSBVL 31,080 185 42CC 
OK31A 86,240 272 77CC SP4PBI (+ops) 22,528 178 84D WT3K/HP1 30,284 184 78AB F'V4Y (PY4s BA,BH~~~~ 202D ~ 1~1G,op) 2,~:=~ ~:~ OK2EC 75,168 261 72CB - HP1AC 106,178 334 78CC 
OK2ABU 85,000 252 65CB KA1WIU/T 14,586 106 39 AB 
OK1BMW 59,096 170 89CB S\/3AOR 2DB,008 983 10BBC Virgin la v.- KA1ZCZIN 4,484 5B 24AB 
OK2PBG 52,704 218 61CA 

Conllca 
NP2Q 12,862 102 57AB YW5N 88,540 460 95AC W10P (K1PLX,op) 295,9201233 12DBC 

OK31F 47,560 195 61CC KP2A (KWBN,op) 1,868,3844852 171 BC 4M5KWS (YVSKWS,op) WF1B 218,000 1000 109BC 
OK1FSM 46,42D 2D8 55CB TKSEP 848,7361684 128CC NP21 257,544 851 98CB 57,098 448 64BC N1SW 721,1881540 117CC 
OK1MNV 45,548 191 59CB 

Kallnlng,ad YVSARV 47,232 328 72BB KM1X 12D,852 371 81CB 
OK2VWB 41,912 188 62CB PuerloRlco YX7A (YV7QP,op) 12,728 74 43CC K2MN 24,42D 111 55CB 
OK1DTP 36,280 175 55CB UW2F (RA2FA,UA2s FJ,FM,FZ,ops) KP4FP 486,580 1944 12DBB 

Marttlme Mobile OK2HI 36,736 164 56CB 1,254,7501893 239D WP4CEL 150,200 751 100BB v-
OK1DWU 31,764 137 5BCB 

European Ru- K5LZO 167,630 445 145AC WT1L 411,0861052 163AB 
OK10CE 22,060 12D 48CA - WB1GQR {WB2JSJ,op) 
OK1SZ 17,072 96 44CB UZ1AWQ 221,940 817 90AC TG9GI 454,5721863 122BC 631,486 22D8 143BC 
OK2QX 15,12D 64 45CB UZ3AXX 148,512 448 102AC WNE N1GPY/T 72,900 405 90BB 
OK3CEL 14,256 106 33CB UA1AJW 12D,580 463 110AB Angulla KA1VLH 8,010 89 45BC 
OK2BBQ 13,816 157 22CB UA3ABJ 12D,540 398 98AB VP25EE 80,000 400 75BB NW1S 428,272 922 116CB 
OK3KHU (OK3TJS,OK3s-13095,-28081, UA3DPX 96,068 314 94AB 

~ 
N4DW 203,136 550 92 CB 

-28370,ops) 54,632 222 92 D UMQK 45,594 186 51AB BrlltlhVllgln- WA1GUV 177,632 484 91CA 
OK2KDS ( +OK2BXD1o,980 RA4YM 30,874 184 43AB VP2VF 11,248 148 38BC KG1D 772,1101414 2D7AC KC1WH (+WW1C) 

81 45D UASHK 10,2DB 89 44AB K1YRP 812,1281019 188AB 390,000 1104 156D 
RA3AGN 75,818 351 10BBB Turlal&Calcolla KA1CZF 207,808 511 136AA KL7DN/1 (+op) 31,980 2D5 78D Bolglum UZ11WC 37,538 272 89BB VPSJM 848,1482411 134BB NG1J 207,832 485 152AB 

ON4APA 2D5,920 500 143AB RA3MR 10,064 148 34BB WE6G 207,460 474 156AC w-..-
ONSSV 28,224 151 72AB RA6AX 288,880 785 92CC llextco N1HRA 138,624 561 114AC KZ1M 595,7281056 189AB 
ON5Wl 26,000 163 50AB UASLAM 218,180 608 90CB XE2KB 151,218 813 93BB K1TN 78,852 234 106 AB W1BYH 193,424 413 153A B 
ON5EU 14,200 100 50AB UMWII 188,440 673 70CB XE1AVW (XE1AVM,i,240 W01X 32,708 2D1 74AB KA1GWQ 88,920 217 117AB 
ON4A1W 147,978 898 106BB UA1NDR 92,278 394 59CB 110 44CB WS1G 2D,128 127 74AB N1JEB 30,132 188 81AB 
ON6CR 37,596 241 78BB UVBLIP 88,480 279 79CB KHSCP/1 18,578 102 54AA WB1FXF 23,160 129 80AC 
ONSCZ 8,348 107 39BB UA1THF 40,480 184 55CB El- WJ1U 585,580 2185 134 BC K1KNQ 122,100 550 111 BC 
ON4XG 185,600 462 100CB UA31CJ 23,520 12D 49CB YS10D 34,288 217 79BC N8RA 422,160 1759 12D BC KA1SPO/T 78,140 405 94BB 
ONBTJ 85,178 273 78CB UV3DRU 22,344 114 49CB YS/WD41FN 15,000 125 BOBB WS1Y 355,2121518 117BC WR1X 72,332 338 107BB 
ON4ACB 68,376 226 74CB UMYG 21,080 170 31 CB WB1HHF 132,662 587 113BB N1FUSIT 48,200 300 77BB 
ON7BM 23,936 136 44CB UA3JD 19,152 114 42CB Cllyman la W01P 60,12D 334 90BC WA1NYVIT 11,128 107 52BB 
ON4WW ( + ON4s AAO,AFZ,ONSBY) UA3YHR 15,232 118 32CA ZF2RC ( + ZF2RE) N1FHR/T 58,312 '337 88BB N11ET/T 284 12 11BB 

1,434,920 1625 290 D UABLTI 12,480 78 39CC 1,505,548 3142 217D KA1SVK 34,748 238 73BB W2SC 737,780 1532 12DCC 
ON4AEK ( + ON4s AKL,FK,ONSBR) RA4AI 12,460 89 35CC ZF1A (ZF1s DJ,EJ,MA,RC,ZF2JN,ops) N11BCI/T 34,188 259 86BB NJ1T 250,584 580 108CB 

819,218 1808 167 D RV3DBK 10,864 97 28CA 789,600 2800 141 D N1JTC 24,500 175 70BB K1SF (+N1TZ,K1DKX) 
ON7LR ( +ON4s ASB,AWU,ONSDH) UA3DJY 10,064 78 34CB K1QNF/T 21,840 156 70BB 1,223,520 1628 240 D 

545,280 1278 199 D UABLFQ 5,2DB 42 31CB HQ,U--- K1NCD 18,054 153 59BC KC1SS (+KC1ZN,N2EBU) 
RZ1A {RV1AW,UA1S AKC,ARL,ops) 4U1UN (K2s GM,SS,YW,N2AA,ops) KA1VMG/T 16,616 134 62BC 272,400 808 150 D Faroe le 661,3441182 186D 2,890,280 3856 270 D W1RDQ 15,894 133 58BB KAIYTR/T (+NIJA~,898 528 157D OY6A 359,7261373 131 BC UZ4PWW {RA4F[l,UA4-094-978,ops) W11VB 13,178 122 548B 

477,216 1080 144 D 0.-U KA1SZPIT 4,896 72 34BB N1GNQ ( +N1s GNg",~WGtl/il! 1440 - UZ3GYM {RA1WQ,RA3GJ,RV3GJ, W1WEF 817,8641596 128CC 
OZ8RO 57,42D 236 110AB RW3GM,UA3GPA,UA3-137-1053,ops) Phlllppl- K1XA 881,240 1353 122cc KA1VLP ( +N1HKG) 
OZ1BUR 50,588 227 88AB 225,792 574 128D KGBUHIDU1 128,736 352 10BAC AA2Z 530,0681123 118CC 189,964 859 .128D 
OZ7AX 38,080 182 85AB UZ1AWO (UA1s-16'\'~<ille89-~,'ll/i"b N7ETIDU7 13,068 99 33CA KRIS 478,840 985 124CC 
0'1!z.V 193,284 787 128BC K1EBY 419,778 937 112CB 2 
OZ1HJX 70,728 421 84BB -- KC1SJ 356,148 781 117CB 
OZ11NN 65,890 386 90BB Ulnlne FK8CA 418,4981002 104CB K1EA 339,788 725 117CC --York O'ZAVW 14,416 106 88BB RBSWA 816,080 1377 210AC N4XR 217,068 512 106CC N1CC 540,486 1008 181 AC 
OZ7DX 7,888 62 62BB ~~~UT4UZ,op) m::: 1~ 1~l:8 

Guam KJ4KB 85,700 215 75CB K2MR 191,288 467 154AB 
OZ1JRL 3,382 53 32BB KGBDX 373,8081532 122BC AB1U 34,892 147 59CB AA2GS 115,580 2911 109AB 
OZ2BM 2,312 34 34BB RBSQW 5,870 80 27AA K1TO 31,800 150 53CC KB2NFU/N 106,932 309 114AB 
OZ4NA 2,310 35 33BB UB5EDU 229,320 980 117BC -la W1CNU 28,896 128 56CC K2RI 67,032 306 SBAB 
OZ1FMO 1,792 32 28BB UB31DX 143,440 852 110BB KH3AE 25,947 384 31AC W1TKG 2D,520 113 45CB N2BZP 71,280 386 90AB 
OZ3PE 131,196 375 67CA RBSWO 121,888 574 106BC W1VH 15,600 100 39CC N2LTKIT 48,224 218 BBAB 
OZ1AZZ 5B,2DB 211 SBCB UTSUBN 9,030 105 43BB ~--'•-Nl1L 6,804 83 27CA KD2tX 15,498 124 52AB 
OZ1JLX 18,172 77 59CB UTSJDJ 1,064 38 14BB V83YL 38,554 521 37BC w..~~,~~, m:: ~ :~8 WB2EAR 399,2881572 127BC 
OZ5PA 6,960 55 30CB RB5QDP 2911,538 m 97CB 

W10RS (KA1~,KD1DC,WA1EHK, 
WA2E.OV 170,852 708 121 BB 

OZ1BMA 5,624 52 28CB RBSLJ 243,040 133 98CC -la KB2KRPIT 44,888 294 78BB 
OZSUR 4,800 60 2DCC RB5LF 212,040 597 90CC V73CT 298,980 1510 99BB WD1X,ops) 48,788 179 79 D KC2QF 44,320 277 80BC 
OZ7AGJ ( + OZ7ABI) UBSZCW 2D7,328 613 88CC WB1CQO (KA1s YIQ,YQG,W1NU, N2NFBIT 30,624 284 5BBB 

97,900 445 110D UBSNU 147,456 384 96CB - W9GMS,ops) 5, 148 78 33 D WE2H 2D,520 171 80BB 
UBSZFN 123,12D 402 78CB VK2APK 385,050 715 151 AB -- KF2CU 19,032 156 81 BB - .UBSWCL 41,952 184 57CA VKBBB 17,280 137 35AB N2MTG 13,912 148 47BB 

PAIJCLN 230,256 552 123A C UB5ZKG 21,780 99 55CA VK2ARJ 180,340 710 127BB K1VUT 1,2D4,8101748 235AC WY2H 10,486 138 38BC 
PA3DFT 144,024 445 102AC UB5CCP 2D,OOO 125 40CB VK2GAH 2,860 55 26BB NW1U 1,193,892 2236 214AC WA2MKJ 8,624 88 49BC 
PAIIIJM 357,886 1409 127 BC RBSAT 19,040 119 40CC VK4XA 414,898 934 111 CB AfflE 508,012 877 178 AB N2KLO 4,080 5B 35BB 
PAIJDUO 38,180 212 90BB RBSEX 18,098 133 34CC VK4TT 271,932 731 93CC W1AX 394,516. 870 179AC K5NA 955,8881783 134CC 
PAIJQX 17,172 162 53BC UBSJS 18,872 112 38CB VKBBE 5,858 61 24CB K1YDG 321,3121226 131AC AA2Y 41,m 174 58CB 
PAIIKDM 14,352 156 46BB UB41BF 15,386 113 34CB VK4WIE (VK4s CAA,CRO,DMP,EK,NE, K1MBO 151,888 384 134AB WT2F 22,080 112 48CA 
PAIJDOM 3,444 42 41 BC UB4MKI 13,840 110 31CA 

~Gi'!"'vbvH)~:~ 1~ 1~8 WNW 151,008 486 132AC WA31NC 5,220 45 29CB 
PA3FDW 596 23 13BA UBSEDX 8,880 70 31CB N01J 107,004 386 111 AC AG2X 218 9 &CB 
PAIILVB 243,756 549 111 cc UB5CHB 3,960 45 22CB N11LZ 88,068 308 91AB :~~~A2U~,314 850 217D PNNrN 202,368 523 96CB UBSZME 4 1 1CA ·- KB1KM 85,m 288 67AB 
PA2REH 155,928 436 89CC UB4WZA (\JB5WCX,UEl5-06IMl97,ops) YC30SE 112,764 306 177AB ND1Z 81,152 203 98AB 329,272 930 158D 
PAIJLOU 105,948 327 81 CC 801,890 1281 232 D YB2ARO 132,860 804 110BB NZ1D 28,909 132 86AB WA2YEI (+ops) 93,374 103 43D 
PA3BTH 79,704 248 81 cc YB2FEA 684 27 8CB WM1W 24,336 128 52AB 
PAIIPUR 27,336 134 51 CA - KA1YQ 379,3161428 133BC NY~laland 
PA3BWK 19,486 84 56CB RC2AZ 531,024 842 184AB -- W1KRS 133,808 586 114BC K2l£ 600,936 1022 198AC 
PA9TA 11,200 80 35CA UC20M 4,352 88 32BC ZL2ACP 122,780 620 99BB KA1AMR 88,848 472 92 BB N2UN 581,870 950 207 AC 
PAIIPLN 3,900 39 25CB UC20V 19,320 137 35CA ZL2AFY 9,900 90 56BB K2AJY 53,890 317 85 BC WA2VZQ 132,750 335 125AC 
PA3EPN ~ PA3s DBG,EBT,PAIJAAC, RC2AY 14,448 172 21CB KA1JFP 44,878 251 89BC WB2BXD 89,006 22B 93A B 
PDIPN 1,232,916 1885 254 D lllllaylla KA1FVG 43,380 271 80BB KB2MQK 4,740 77 30AB 

Pl4COM ( A3s ERC,EWP,FQA,-NL10373, - 9M2AX 812 17 9CB WS1L 2D,020 143 70BB NN2G 238,382 903 132BC = 1,148,5961594 253D R040A 248,800 822 100CB KC1PR 18,880 160 58BB KE2ZU 179,470 885 131 BB 
P:J:U +PA2ER,PA3s BSQ,EPD,FVW, U050A 50,328 233 54CC -- N1HKV 18,096 158 5BBB W2MOY 84,460 410 103 BC 

) 630,2401162 195D K1AGM 9,400 100 47 BC KB2NDR 88,980 394 85BB 
PA3DWD ( + PA8COR,PE1 LAU) ua,- Chile KBPO 226,800 567 100 CB W2KZE 56,580 279 105 BB 

603,456 1798 188 D LY2FF 12,300 75 41CB CE3BFZ 153,720 442 122A C W1MK 144,480 429 84CB N2FF 42,586 234 91BC 
Pl4TUE (PEI s L YO,NOD,PA3EZL,ops) LY2BKM 8,100 75 27CB CE3FIP 535,2381933 148BC KQ1V 108,228 309 67CA KD2BW 38,378 248 78 BC 

457,816 1041 178 D K11JU 23,520 104 56CB W2BZH 37,280 230 81 BB 
Pl40EC (PA3s AWW,DEW,ERA, Lalvla - N1EDM 19,382 99 46CC KB21PHIT 13,992 132 53BB 

FAQ,PAlls MRG,T~~~ 620 970 
YL2SM 56,140 288 70AC CP1FF 48,594 273 89BC KX1G N2JCIIT 3,234 49 33BB - F-Gulano 

(+AB1X,KV1G) 1,215,4861631 243D N2KYP 162 9 9BB 
PA3ESQ (+PA3EKA) K1JKS (+NET) WA21W 312,400 779 100CB 

257,040 1020 128 D ES7WH 38,880 170 60CB FY/N4QDX (+FY~ 502,1721111 113D N2GC 228,028 520 109 CB 
P14ZLD (PA3EOB,-NL 10895,ops) - 42D 88D W1XS ( +KB1KA,N1JBL,WS1Lj WB2AMU 159,960 415 95CB 

144,256 462 96D 384,048 754 188D WB2DLA 12,012 77 39CB 
Y04RDN 6,856 79 28AA ~ 

wi:e'iJ~~~m~1! ['¢]~:.i'Jl.l: KM2X 7,840 58 35CB - YOBJN 67,398 491 89BB HK3JJH 719,4002398 150BB K2MT(+N~855,3441174 228D 
SMSPPS 86,344 251 108AB Y07LFV 63,964 372 86BB W11BN,WA1R,W1/G40ZC,W1/PY2EQM, WA2SYN (+ 
SM5DUT 11,056 97 57AB Y02LBN 29,876 194 77BC AlgentlM 

wTilML(+NET) ~~1~ 1:8 284,578 754 158D 
SM7DXQ 73,352 348 106BC Y09FEH 1,548 43 18BB LU2NI 186,100 850 127BB WB2JSU .s:,K2HRN,KA2JSV,N2EOI, 
SM5NUZ 38,828 261 74BB Y03CR 3,764 43 22CA tffil~~2QC,op) 162,750 875 93BC K1TWFP6+Nf.Ilo 113,344 320 88D 
SM4HEJ 22,240 139 80BB Y06FGN 2,040 30 17CA 150,892 834 119BB WAIN i:::1 ,KA1NCS,KC1FZ,N1s WA2ZH ,WB2s H~~•~~ D 
SM7HCW 2D,064 22B 44BC y-- LU1NFF 8,110 85 47BB FRE,JYL, 11X,W1HA,WA1s LXP, 
SM48TF 1,242 27 23BC LU7EE 251,904 856 96CC OFR,ops) 14,880 105 62 D 

__ .,._ 
SMSIMO 343,684 803 107CC YUSGX 202,272 486 129AB LU1EWL 118,818 336 86CC - WNIJOA 595,782 1020 187 AB 
SMIITW 221,484 589 94CC YT2ZG 3,808 43 2BAB LU8ETB ( + LUIIDQ) AA2U 532,728 896 198AA 
SM51NC 192,632 524 92CC YU1JW 475,9041684 143BC 2,591,148 3242 283 D K1JB 774,1481454 2DBAC K2WK 519,110 930 186AB 
SM6BSK 148,400 363 100CB YU3HR 383,888 1314 148BC LQ5A (LU5UL,LU7UAF,C)(B88H,ops) WN1G 152,064 486 132AB WG3I 408,272 751 162AB 
SM3CVM 113,232 337 84CB YU3HA 192,096 628 116BB 2,513,140 2908 288D KA1FHD 56,42D 362 85AC KD2UF 345,150 872 195AB 
SMIJBDS 71,808 222 BBCB YU2GIJ 35,372 239 74BB LW1DQK (+LU5DU,LW1s EEY,EXU) KC10C 48,m 2B2 89AB WA2UDT 116,328 322 131AC 
SMSRE 23,808 190 62CC VZ3A (YU3BC,op) 240,240 832 132 D N1CGP 41,607 211 89AB N2KJM 63,138 301 98AB 
SM1CNS 2D,736 106 48CA 753,6161408 134CC LUSFCI (+LUIFNHb,114 497. 167D WW1P 4,224 47 33AB N21NN 47,188 179 94AB 
SMSPAX 8,928 62 36CC YU3BU 42D,080 890 118 CC NY1E 261,7441064 123BB K2PF 11,316 83 46AB 
SM7AUO 8,844 67 33CB YU7SF 147,628 379 97CC L~M,~~~~~~. N1ATO 115,752 548 106BC N2HMM/T 11,040 100 46AC 
SM4TU 3,404 37 23CB YU1HA 146,520 411 90CC W1VEH 15,080 130 58BB NW2L 9,308 95 47AC 
SKIUX (SMlls JHF,MF'V,TQX,ops) YU1SB 138,684 380 91CB ops) 209,078 909 114 D KA1ZX 83,304 280 78CC WA2VUM 278,8081069 127BC 

467,628 673 2D1 D YU2AJ 129,538 350 92 CA WA1WPR 2,812 37 19CA W2FCR 257,040 1020 128BC ~%If.".:, ASD~DEDJ:~Y, - 89,382 301 74CA - KA1UEH 1,008 18 14 CA WT2S 183,438 391 209BB 
YU7KM 19,440 108 45CC OMANR 28,796 174 77BC ~Wit=·KN..J:~~ 173D 

N2KRK 89,580 370 94 BB 
4N7M ~U2TY,YT7s AC,NW,YIJ7s N2LDUIT 43,180 254 86BB 

AL, ,opsrkn 1,170,7801912 237D WJ2R 32,688 227 72 BC 
YU3EA (+ 486,8921081 151 D 

ftA nr-r 
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AA2BK 22,218 161 698B 
N2NHP/T 756 27 148B 
WNNYA 318,280 727 109CC 
KR2Q 251,200 625 100 CA 
WF2Z 52,992 206 64 CC 
KA2SSX 7,280 61 28CB 
NllOKS 2,040 32 15CB 
K2XR (K2s JWE,OWR,KT2B,N2s AIH, 
KWO,WB2WIK,ops) 

1,053,360 1618 231 D 
AM.GA ( + KA200G,N2JFA) 

358,248 1298 138 D 
WB2PSD ( + KC2GE) 

228,030 559 165 D 

Southern New Jeney 
K2YY 946,992 1551 218 AC 
K2PS 382,720 711 160AB 
N2BCF 92,020 280 107 AC 
KB2BF 1n,788 n6 119BC 
N3GOW 84,840 420 101 BB 
K2GAl 68,566 497 69 B C 
KE2XW 27,338 201 68 BC 
K2JF 9,630 107 45 BB 
N2AWC 8,528 104 41 BC 
K2MK 307,424 738 104CC 
W2NZH 87,492 312 69 CA 
K2ZA 57,460 221 65 CB 
AE2N 29,596 150 49CB 
KS2T (+op) 1,326,120 1716 256D 

W-mNoowYort< 
WJ20 844,360 1354 202 AC 
KM21. 216,788 512 143A B 
KD2YP 168,460 381 144AB 
WB2DVU 128,000 317 128AC 
W2YRH 76,704 300 102 A C 
NW21 46,844 168 98 A A 
K2CF 40,194 199 nAB 
W20MV 36,666 1n 63AB 
KE2UR 19,040 165 56AB 
N4lW 10,086 89 41 AB 
N2BJX 306,250 1225 125 BC 
NA2A 270,000 1000 135 BC 
N21ZJ/T 92,568 532 87 BB 
KF2FA 29,400 245 60 BB 
N21.BE 21,518 203 53B8 
KB2KNUIN 13,344 139 488B 
W2MTA 12,204 113 548B 
WA2KUV 10,752 112 488B 
KB2NGK/T 6, 120 85 36 BB 
N21.YSIT 4,884 76 328B 
N2MSE/T 3,834 71 27 BB 
KISFJ 2,116 48 23B8 
KW2J 148,912 454 82CC 
WA2EYA 97,552 383 67CB 
K2SM 90,880 316 71 CA 
KB2JZH 14,504 107 37 CA 
K2ZJ ( + KB2NOC,WB2WBU) 

626,4781155 193D 
N2KPRIT ( + N2UES) 8,448 74 48 D 

3 

Delaware 
AC3T (KA38,op) 

346,256 1273 138 BC< . 
NW3Y 176,870 769 115 BB 
N3KCB/T 5,940 90 33 BC 
K3HBP 222,912 516 108CC 
N4M0/3 183,552 478 96CC 
N8NA 100,928 301 83 CA 
W3NX 85,488 274 78CB 
KS3F ( + NX3A) 1,453,568 2253 256 D 

- Pennsylvania 
WE3E 1,042,452 1no 207 AC 
N3HHE 202,168 540 148AB 
WT3P 153,690 382 141 AB 
N3KAQ 104,340 322 111 AB 
N3ED 101,504 252 122 A C 
KC3M 87,924 257 102 AB 
NS3l 79,076 256 106AB 
NT3F 55,080 302 90 A C 
W3BGN 25,344 131 66AA 
N3CZB 17,384 87 53A B 
WB31ZF 15,344 136 56AB 
WB3FAA 4,980 n 30 A C 
AG3G 1,256 21 17AB 
K3'iW (N3ADL,op) 

510,440 1823 140 BC 
NY3Y 98,384 473 104BA 
N3FOG 83,022 411 101 BB 
KD3TB 39,750 265 758B 
N3HTZ 37,088 244 768B 
W3SSS 24,2n 184 748B 
N31YT 21,190 163 858B 
KA3TLEIT 17,136 168 51 BB 
WA3FOQ 17,028 129 668B 
KA3PCX 16,244 131 628B 
N3KWIT 11,070 135 41 BB 
WA3YTI 9,702 99 49B8 
NK3U 8,400 100 428B 
N3JYM 3,400 50 34 BB 
KA3YUH/N 1,848 44 21 B B 
WA1MKE 806 31 13BC 
AA3B 668,808 1319 126CC 
K3MOH 393,692 860 113CB 
K3TEJ 389,460 907 107CB 
K30NW 297,052 n1 103CC 
NN30 246,600 685 90 CC 
KL7HIR/3 207,560 532 97CB 
NY3B 96,096 286 84 CB 
KC30 74,752 254 73CB 
KA3SDOIN 39,884 169 59CB 
WA3YON 18,576 107 43 CA 
N3HKXIT 9,976 75 29 CB 
W2HWG (+WB2BHC) 

960,664 1708 227D 

=4u~~~882 544 167D 

232,190 511 155D 
W3MUM (KA3s IXG,OGL,WWA,ZKG, 
ZKH,N3s JKY,HDD,NE3P,WN3N,ops) 

139,954 551 127D 

Maryland 
K3ZO 
WK3V 
KA3WVC/T 
W6AXX 
K4CGY 
N3MBX/T 
KC3PZ 
KA3UIHIT 
WB2BZRIT 
KA3ZLTIN 
N3EBX 
KD3YU 
N3JME 
W30YL 

1,559,424 2312 248AC 
48,032 200 76AC 
40,502 222 77AB 

196,250 785 125BC 
165,416 713 116BC 
111,1oe 5n 10200 
82,818 387 1078B 
26,270 185 71 BB 
24,564 178 698B 
16,720 152 558B 
12,826 121 538B 
11,790 131 458B 
8,424 182 26BC 

288 12 128B 

KE30 848,536 1553 131 CC 
KNSH 482,096 1037 116CC 
W3GN 257,040 601 105 CC 
W3GG 190,624 517 92 CC 
WA3EEE 121,200 396 75CB 
WK3P 83,232 283 nee 
W3CPB 69,838 220 79CB 
W30AD 85,964 234 69 CB 
WD3P 59,276 203 73 CB 
K3EI 57,084 199 71 CC 
W3EE 42,008 1n 59CC 
NV3V 21,952 112 49CB 
WASMCQ 968 22 11 CA 
K31VO (K3s HOl,YDX,KA3YYR,N3CBJ, 
NN30,W31P,WA3s KZR,TID,WG3R, 

~~:~) 1::~1:J 1~8 
W3HEI ( + N3JIQ) 20,944 187 56 D 

Western Pennsylvania 
WE3C 1,119,0241700 227AC 
NW3C 1,003,950 1608 225 A C 
KSZD/3 208,820 400 183AC 
KA3YRG 56,952 284 84 AB 
KA3JIX 20,840 167 60 AB 
WA31NX 6,970 67 41 AB 
N3GSC 32,708 221 74 B B 
WB/MWGIT 28,810 215 67BA 
KA3PBB 24,460 180 68BA 
WA3GQU 19,680 164 808B 
KA3ZGYIN 3,422 59 29 BB 
W3EIW 2,300 50 23 BB 
K3UA 163,968 425 96 CB 
W9XR 38,080 173 55CC 
K3LR ( + W3YO,WR3G) 

2,002,410 2504 285 D 
W3KWH (AK3J,K3RYA,KA3NRX,N3EQP, 
W3SVJ,ops) 32,504 239 68 D 

4 

Alabame 
KC4TEO 226,086 468 147 AB 
K4NNQ 20,400 131 50AB 
AA4UF 98,560 448 110B8 
KE4BM 92,150 475 978B 
K04LN 41,106 221 93BC 
N4YCG 25,440 240 538B 
KC4UCT 484 22 11 BB 
NB9P 575,0641141 126CC 
WG4F 74,124 256 71 CB 
AA4XM 26,448 116 57CB 
KN40S ( + KA2DRH,WA4AUX) 

471,3361413 164D 

Georgia 
AB4RU 554,7981193 198AB 
K9EGA 234,848 514 164 AB 
K03GC 132,488 344 133A B 
K4PIC 111,- 360 122AB 
KN4QV 85,056 245 96 A B 
KB4GID 12,690 74 45 A A 
WE8P 213,006 813 131 BC 
KB4VLO 30,sn 213 n BB 
KB4BBC/T 16,472 142 568B 
K3JT 65,m 260 63 CC 
W4KYW 38,440 155 62CC 
N40D 26,264 134 49 CB 
N4UZ 4,576 44 26 CC 
KE2WB 1,344 24 14CA 

i~.t~~t=~•WA4ABY, 

W4LVM (+NET) 

Ken1ucky 
NV4H 
WA4QMO 
KM4FO 
ND4Y 
N4DIT 
N4HIM 
KB4YJGIT 
N4AR 

Notth Carollna 

865,838 1291 238 D 
224,094 455 169 D 

5n,5201021 195AC 
349,184 869 176AC 
163,000 448 100A B 
242,080 931 130BC 
145,612 617 118BC 
50,244 237 106BC 
23,100 185 708B 

690,960 1568 140CC 

AA4NC 1,666,008 2256 243 AC 
KB3MP 709,200 1194 197 AB 
N4ZC 432,740 1405 154 BC 
N4VQJ 329,4401420 116BC 
N4BNO 205,750 823 125BC 
KF4HK 201,828 n6 139BC 
WB4HFLIT 46,458 267 878B 
WB4Y 40,880 226 90 BB 
N4YTMIT 31,240 220 71 BB 
KC4DBYIT 29,700 198 75 BB 
W4UEN 13,440 112 608B 
KD4AUVT 8,740 95 46B8 
WJ9B 138,700 364 95 CB 
WA4SSI 46,632 174 67CB 
WN4BBJ 30,000 149 50CB 
KS4S 28,896 129 56CB 
KA40VZ 25,520 144 44 CB 
AA4S ( + KN4KW,WQ4V) 

Northern Florida 
WC2G 
KM4WE 
KT4J 
W4WTO 
KK4RV 
NU4Y 
K4VUD' 
KC4TIRIN 
W9CNF 
KD4EZCIN 
WC4E 
AA4W 

South Carolina 

1,495,832 2073 245 D 

346,538 854 166AC 
160,368 320 156AB 
126,672 366 116AA 
101,232 427 114AB 
41,168 212 83AC 

423,8481471 144BC 
417,1501545 135BC 
107,616 4n 1148B 

12,540 114 558B 
7,780 97 408B 

676,9921310 129CB 
155,200 396 97 CA 

K04LO 18,816 130 64AC 
KA2CUF 17,820 166 54BC 
N1BOY 5,848 79 378B 
K4KKJ 22,680 127 45CB 
WB4UBS ( +N4UQM) 

SouthemFlorida 
N4BP 
KD4S 
KD40IOIN 
W1UDBl4 
K4XS 
WA4CPQ 
K2RTH/4 
W3BUC 
KC4SGOIT 
W1UCI 
KR4U 
KN4DK 

64,480 306 104 D 

999,482 1986 181 AC 
269,n4 564 182AC 
109,274 315 103AB 

3,536 50 29AB 
1,151,560 3367 170BC 

343,598 1254 137 BC 
96,460 371 130BC 
94,760 460 103B8 
64,3n 418 nee 
25,976 191 68B8 
22,570 185 81 BB 
13,420 122 55BC 

KN40X 4,200 100 21 BB 
K4MF 804,1441220 122cc 
W04AHZ 481,448 9n 117CB 
Wl1D ( +KK21.,KC4HQS,WB9JTK) 

Ten­
K4XG 
WD40HD 
KE2JO 
WASKUI 
N4USG 
AC4HF 
K2SX 
K04MW 
KC4URWIT 
KN4QC 
WB4TDB 
W40GG 
W4XJ 
KC411S 
K4LTA 
W4TYU 

Virginia 

170,742 410 143D 

204,452 429 156AB 
141,000 402 125AB 
93,808 450 104AC 
61,566 247 83AC 
46,nB 201 66AB 
18,270 113 65AC 
36,190 235 nee 
20,020 182 558B 
10,890 121 458B 
8,944 104 43B8 
7,900 79 50BC 
3,250 65 25 B B 

632,000 1264 125CC 
448,ooo 1001 112cc 
424,on 865 122cc 

32,840 136 60CB 

KG4W 350,814 645 1nAB 
KA4RRU 285,912 587 171 AB 
NQ1W 193,920 501 96AB 
W4PRO (WBBHDD,op) 

313,2121214 129BC 
KC4ZLJ 241,046 949 127BC 
KC4WME 119,900 550 109B6 
N4PUVIT 73,130 355 103BC 
WY4D 22,752 144 79 BB 
N4MM 14,964 129 58BC 
KC4TOK 10,408 121 43 BC 
K04ER 2,832 47 28 BC 
AB4RI 358,428 752 119CB 
WU4G 1n,656 432 99CB 
K4RDU 75,900 272 69CB 
WA9B 37,524 156 59CB 
W4VC 32,832 152 54CB 
WB4DNL 28,944 132 54CB 
W4SNH 19,040 83 56 CA 
WB4UBD 14,688 408 36CC 
N4LJS 5,000 50 25 CB 
W3FTG 3,024 38 21 CB 
KX30 ( + KC4YN,KF4YH) 

1,599,312 2148 264D 
WK4Y ( + W4MYA) 

1,210,5002113 225D 
W4XD ( +KB40LM,WB4PJW) 

559,650 1041 195 D 
N41RT ( + KD4EQA,KN4KB,N4s YIV,ZFQ) 

78,916 307 109 D 

5 -KG5RM 243,540 596 123AB 
WSEIJ 36,644 196 61 AC 
AASGY 198,3n 813 122BA 
WD3T 132,432 744 89 BB 
N5UXXIT 40,242 383 57 BB 
KE5TT 17,368 167 528B 
KM5G 458,1921051 108CC 
AASBE 27,968 170 38CC 
K5RO (+KOOHY) 119,068 578 103D 
AASYZ ( + KSFUV,NSs OVG, VJY) 

74,550 497 75 D 
WD6LGR ( + WD5FTl) 

13,034 116 49D 

~ 
WSWMU (KZSD,OP) 

1,552,500 2402 230 AC 
NSOJH 31,270 211 59AB 
AASFJ 216,256 992 109 BB 
WBSSSD 73,500 350 105B8 
WBSPUQ 19,928 188 538B 
WSMUG 15,912 102 78 BC 
N8RR 641,8041261 127CB 
KBSGON 53,668 197 67CB 
WOSCBL 20,160 124 40CA 
KGSTA (+NSIKQ) 92,120 427 98D 

~ 
NSKGY 
KE7DO 
NSKKG 

-Mexico 

104,412 482 113 BB 
27,084 222 61 BB 
15,300 150 518B 

K7UP 1,199,662 2134 191 AC 
KSIID 355,100 1342 106AA 
KASFSB 276,408 1378 99 AB 
NSJHV 297,4241282 116B8 
KE5BL 115,700 650 89 B B 
NSMOC 16,368 124 66 BB 
NC50 299,880 737 98 CB 
KBSUL 210,398 591 89CB 
W7LHO 89,428 283 79CB 
AASUR 56,784 265 52 CC 
N5FA ( +AA5B,KSTA,N5EPA,Al9X) 

1,8n,210 2809 257 D 

North Texas 
KASW 1,454,750 2093 253A C 
WfNX/5 141,126 382 129AB 
N4CD 75,240 322 90 AB 
N51YA 92,544 482 968B 
KG5NE 48,4n 292 83 BB 
W05GIC 45,000 300 75 BC 
KYSN 34,602 237 73 BB 
KCSNT 18,644 158 598B 
KBSPDM/T 10,360 140 37BA 
KBSOPGIT 432 24 9 BB 
K5NW 693,252 1315 131 cc 
KF5PE 144,400 358 100CB 
KCSNG 94,720 290 80CB 
AASKK 33,124 167 49CC 
WSXJ 23,460 115 51 CB 
KSOJI (KBSKTY,K05PJ,KT5U,N5HD, 

NIIIAT,~hi 874,398 1595 191 D 

lli3J(+AA5WY,~W° 1093 202D 

Oklahoma 
N50HL 
WfJRRY 
NWSH 
WASOEA 
NSVJHIT 
WllPAN 
KCSBH 
KDSRQ 
AD1S 
NJ1V 
KSBDX 
KBSENP 
K09X 

234,900 n1 135 D 

32,224 193 76 AC 
337,664 1319 128 BC 
134,046 an 99BC 
41,820 255 828B 
19,908 156 638B 
7,140 105 34 BB 
2,688 48 28 B B 

840 20 168B 
546,3041057 128CC 
243,284 n4 84 CB 
166,348 - 91 CB 
68,0n 244 67 CB 

1.584 36 11 CB 

WM4Z ( + KM5H,N5CG) 
1,425,028 2173 233D 

WBSU (+NSTKl) 23,400 189 39D 

SouthT-
KSTSQ 1,669,294 2435 253 AC 
K13L 1,214,3042062 208AC 
NSRP 352,500 n4 141 AB 
KCSCP 277,500 532 185AB 
AKSB 102,432 276 132AB 
AASLF 74,820 283 91 AB 
NSRHK 54,668 470 58 AB 
NSSXFIT 25,200 201 60 AB 
KBSPGJ/T 6,664 67 49 A B 
WB5VZL 931, 158 3043 153 BC 
NRSM 907,510 3005 151 BC 
KESFI 884,884 2808 154 BC 
WASIYX 216,-1061 102B8 
NA4M 176,256 884 102BC 
NSOGO 129,360 no 84BC 
NN50 111,on 624 89BC 
N50HN 76,736 436 88 B B 
W5UFA 54,448 332 82 BB 
KCSAC 45,584 296 n B C 
WBSMJK 9,120 120 38BA 
AOSO na,soo 1455 125 cc 
WSASP 500,000 1000 125CC 
KSWA 420,552 866 118CC 
WT5U 303,008 675 136 CB 
AASNK 104,664 284 89 CC 
ACSK 64,388 286 73 CB 
AKSE 55,1202121 65CA 
KD4HZ 17,424 121 36CA 
N5NMX ( +AA5BL,KG5YA,N5s NMY, 
OLS) 1,200,180 1Bn 241 D 

K5RC ( + K2UA,K5s GA,RVK) 
155,608 362 121 D 

NSL YG (KASQAP,WASUZB,ops) 

West Texas 
KGSOV 
W5KFT 
KASZGKIT 
WAf£1CPIT 
WFSE 
N5NA 
NZSM 
N5RZ (+NET) 

6 
EaatBay 

10,750 125 43D 

142,600 430 119AB 
740,388 2607 142 B C 
34,720 248 70BC 
25,820 183 708B 

238,168 556 106CC 
126,436 430 73CB 

612 17 9CB 
504,7921123 164D 

NR6E 19,546 100 54AB 
W6BSY 143,352 724 99 BC 
KC6AWX 28,360 215 66 BB 
KB6SFSIN 22,816 184 628B 
KC6WCGIT 20,608 161 648B 
KS6H 400,180 921 107CC 
K6XV 75,516 257 93CB 
KG6LF ( + KC8s SWl,WL,WASQQF) 

N6CCL (+NET) 
N6WWT (+op) 

L.osAngeln 

347,700 1525 114D 
245,754 999 123 D 
69,664 492 71 D 

AB6FO nB,016 1409 174AC 
N6SU (WB6HEU,op) 

639,340 1470 170AC 
KC6SXY 178,484 435 132AB 
WA6GDS 130,2n 393 118AB 
KM6AX 17,050 107 SSAB 
NSTCZ 13,624 116 52AB 
KBSVL 383,7441499 128BC 
KJ6HO 131,328 608 108 BB 
WB6NFO 93,708 411 1148B 
WA7BNM 56,544 304 93 B B 
WAIJl'IAY 41,460 244 85 BC 
KJ6UD 38,346 249 n B B 
KK6PD 35,420 253 70 B B 
KD6AOEIT 29,944 197 768B 
WA6HXF 11,180 130 43BC 
KISVY 10,302 101 51 BB 
WB6KUM 9,306 99 47 BB 
AB6FH 8,282 101 41 BB 
KC6ACI/T 4,900 70 35 BB 
W61.UE 156 13 68B 
N6HC 327,496 863 94CC 
N6GL 99,008 365 68CB 
W6BIV 88, 1 n 322 67 CB 
W6SGJ 51,584 205 62CA 
WA7ZTN ( + AD6C,N6DX,KH6WZ) 

1,522,200 2557 238D 
N61.L ( + WASCDR) 

K6ELX ( + N61FR) 

Orange 

335,744 705 122D 
323,570 1130 131 D 

K6JCV 860,1881424 217AB 
WASTMY 205,750 855 125AB 
KJ6JJ 41,340 193 78AA 
Kl6X 29,512 144 68AB 
AB6ED 2,400 40 20AC 
KC6SKO 161,434 687 91 BB 
KCBNTXIT 34,354 193 89 BB 
KB6GKHIN 14,630 133 558B 
KCBJPGIT 7,144 94 388B 
KM6IS 5,920 74 408B 
KKSTB 2,494 43 29 BB 
WA6GFR 384 14 13BC 
AA6PW 123,488 451 68 CB 
WA6RND 40,964 203 49 CC 
WB9AJZ/6 22,016 128 43CC 
WK60 14,276 83 43CB 
KA8GMA 6, 148 53 29 CB 
W6SX 4,838 61 19CC 

~~ie~;2 6d,47'736 626 118D 
54,096 185 92D 

Paclflc 
KH6DD 13,266 98 67AB 
KH6CDO 326,2001165 140BC 
KH6GMP 321,ns 1547 1048B 
KH6FKG 278,256 1364 102 BC 
AH61X 27,136 212 848B 
NH6NZIT 14,070 105 678B 
WH6BGIT 756 21 18 BB 

· NH6ZW 284 12 11 BB 
NHST 788,188 2076 173CC 
NH6DV 3,116 40 19CB 
AH6JF ( +AH610,KH6JUU) 

Sentallarbanl 
WSTKF 
WA6FGV 
KM6HD 
WB6I. 
AB6GY 
WASVGI 
W6BKY 

448,096 997 134D 

303,552 807 136 AC 
129,204 413 111 AA 
12,312 98 54AB 

168,296 803 116BC 
33,592 247 688B 

147,4.56 356 128CC 
66,368 270 61 CB 

W6AB (N6GC,WZ9J,ops) 
608,560 1245 169 D 

Santa Clara Valley 
NSTU 1,420,488 2553 218AC 
WB6CJE 549,500 1102 175AB 
N61P 299,664 600 154AC 
K6HNZ 556,846 2133 131 BC 
Kl6CG 212,454 1073 99 BC 
N8TYV 96,390 459 105 B B 
KC6NQA 32,ns 241 688B 
AJ8T 32,742 321 51 BC 
KA61NGIT 16,512 129 648B 
WB6YRU 6,960 87 40B8 
KD6AGL 4,080 56 35 B B 
KA6EZPIN 3,564 54 33 B B 
AG6D 541,6321200 112cc 
N6ZB 398,528 933 104CC 
NX7U 180,224 505 68CC 
KG6I 91,016 383 62CB 
N6NF 78,320 356 55 CB 
W6RVY 50,266 243 61 CA 
WD6DXH 40,460 180 55CB 
N6YE 19,436 112 43CB 

Sen Diego 
WBUQF 818,7421503 183AB 
WA6UFY 180,040 476 140AC 
KK6XN 156,552 431 132AC 
W8QZA 105,000 333 100AA 
KC6VWIIN 19,600 162 60AB 
K6JYO (WB60KK,op) 

784,1682926 134BC 
KD6QK 119,756 658 91BC 
AA6UU 61,008 372 82 B B 
N6KI 24,750 275 45 BB 
K6NY 125,600 418 74CC 
AA6EE 62.- 233 67 CC 
KD6BZZ/T 15,286 88 39 CB 
WflMVW 2,448 34 18CC 
KZ6X ( + KF6BL,N6WLX) 

537,200 1351 156 D 
K6HAI (AB6EZ,KABUCO,KB6FHN,KC8s 
GZU,NSE,KK6s NS,XY,N6GZl,W6s 
EHR,JXA,ZBE,WB6s BDY,LLO, 

N~~f~@.!."tVNRf 4•~ 59:J 1~g 
San Franclaco 
N6PHP 
KBUO 
N6YEU 
WA6LSS 
NOOHS ( + W6ESJ) 

79,000 296 100A B 
52,920 200 90AC 
25,568 148 47 AB 
11,m 109 548B 

126,912 661 96D 

San Joaquin Valley 
KJ6Dl 404,100 973 150AB 
WBSTUF 115,200 430 120 AB 
W6FAH 58,344 474 51 AB 
N6GJI 273,6001200 114BC 
KASBIM 265,6641188 112BC 
KC6QOO/N 81,028 431 94 BB 
N6EE 35,680 163 1108B 
KG6F n2 19 198B 
W6MTJ 50,160 208 60CC 

Sacramento Valley 
W1FEA 1,457,8062655 217AC 
W6PYX 419,100 884 165AB 
N6JM 169,050 408 147 AB 
KC6DMQ 8,806 115 37AA 
KJ6GQ 496,0802120 117BC 
N6ROE 278,908 1423 98 BB 
KH6DW 216,832 968 112BC 
N6YKL 148,200 741 100 BB 
AB6GS 135,218 897 978B 
KAfNOVIN 66,424 437 76 BB 
N61YS 34,000 250 68 BB 
K6DR 10,080 84 30CB 
KASTVLIT 9,176 70 31 CB 
K3EST ( + K06EJP) 

907,488 3312 137 D 

7 

Alaeka 
NL7TBIT 31,124 228 62AB 
KL7RA 153,900 855 90 BC 
KL7FAP 106,358 749 71 BB 
WL7BZR (AA6DX,op) 

Kl7HF 
NL7YL 
NL7KB ( + AL7CQ) 

14,560 130 56BC 
203,840 560 91 CB 
35,600 1n 50 CA 

1,061,440 2428 180D 
NL7WA ( + NL7Ul) 386,896 2096 88 D 
NL7DU ( + AL7KT,NL7FL) 

339,552 1408 106 D 
KLTTG ( + N61V,NL7RE) 

110,080 687 BOD 

Arizona 
K6LL 1,831,848 3235 221 AC 
KD7E 3n,570 673 165 A A 
KY7M 228,052 556 142AC 
W7KTY 37,184 172 83AB 
KG7MM 5,624 n 38 A C 
WN1Q (N0AOl,op) 256,080 1455 88 BB 
W3ZZX 169,540 685 98 BB 
WA7AHF 118,546 666 898B 
WB7B 73,600 389 100BA 
K6ZCL 18,676 161 588B 
KC7V 860,8161412 117CC 
N7CIX 508,7521184 107CB 
NG7S 280,116 751 93CB 
N71R 255,744 666 96 CA 
WA7LNW 238,832 644 92 CA 
W7YS 80,520 300 66CB 
WATTWI 71,266 266 67CB 
NN7A 63,360 218 nee 
W2HTX 20,952 97 54CB 
KG7XC ( + K7WK) 

1,070,8041866 207D 
WW7B (+N5AQM,W5s GYJ,VBO, 

K7SA,KG7QJ,N7s LQM,LQO,UKG, 
WB7ASR) 838,026 1958 189 D 

W7YE ( + K7SE,N7TXI) 
82,526 388 106D 

KG7BO (+NET) 30,976 167 44 D 
KB7JVN/N ( + KB7KUT/T) 

20,280 153 60D 

Eaatem Waohlngton 
1<7100 514,188 1662 136AB 
W7PQE 261,320 832 138AB 
K7FR 183,518 1031 898B 
N7RWH 76, 196 443 88 BA 
N7CKJ 56,280 402 70 B B 
WS7V 34,884 306 57 B B 
KB7LZWIT 13,674 129 53BC 
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K7GS 181,916 508 89CA WBBMTT 61,370 361 88BC WB9Z 1,189,6562086 248AC KllGAS ( + KJIJG) 730,380 1515 195 D NovaScatia 
N7IWI 41,184 198 52CB N81MT 52,480 306 888B N9AEJ 553,444 1014 188AC N,_(+NezA) 433,320 905 157 D XN1AOE 336,144 1781 94AB 
KB70HCIN 18,500 114 37CB N802I.JT 46,970 306 nee KF9FU 305,748 583 171 AC KF8JY (+KBI/JLL) 25,172 217 58D VE1HFV 16,456 113 34CB 

KF8JA 42,120 270 78BC KB9BIBl'T 151,848 395 114AB - KEBNH 35,550 237 75BC N9RO 100,596 405 101 AB Iowa Prince Edward Island 
1(871.FO 22,500 245 45AB Wll8NFX 35,108 262 878B K9UQN 95,058 300 104AC WEIIM 2n,020 631 162AC VX20X 153,008 375 131 AC 
KA7NOC 5,070 50 39AB NBNJAfT 19,950 175 578B WE9A 84,456 412 102AB NE8P 128,800 362 112AC VY2SS 419,5521873 1128B 
KG7WZ 17,808 159 588B KBOJR 16,632 132 63BC WA9AXL 65,819 213 83AC KEllWO 92,752 409 97AC 
KA7T 253,088 719 eece KABOCU/T 11,438 133 438B KB9CRY 62,292 248 87AA ANW 57,200 166 104AC Quebec 
KN7K 207,276 751 89CB N8NJO 10,368 108 488B KE9YR 34,320 189 50AB KBSRL 13,254 113 47AB XN2AWR n,616 269 84AB 
W7QOM 148,392 458 81CB N8IQS/T 9,380 117 408B WB9TIY 12,512 100 48AB WllPPF 59,928 361 83BC VE2FGS 312,000 1300 1208B 
AA7JM 110,1311 348 78CB N8LBF/T 5,472 72 388B N9GGE 12,188 93 36AB KIJEVC 23,880 169 70BC VE2EW 19,140 165 588B 
N7MPS 46,080 240 48CB WB8WGX 5,328 74 368B N5IAL 10,288 147 34AC KllllRT 19,694 229 43BC VE2UL 9,016 98 488B 
W7RH 27,440 140 49CB N8NJE/T 2,240 58 208B W9REC 6,952 60 44AB KB8CWZIT 7,820 115 348B VE2FFE 44,640 179 62CB 
KK7A 8,816 75 29CA AABAV 293,884 872 109CB KD9ST 378,572 1333 142 BC WWTC 10,400 100 26CB VE2BLX 4,600 48 25CA 

KVBH 254,520 628 101 cc K9MDO 372,0961368 136BC NCIJP ( + KBI/JSH,NIIAMl,NUIJQ, - WQ8T 113,552 302 94CC N9JF 88,088 473 918B WIJIJGVY,WOBV,WRIJG) -KIJPP/7 1,181,664 2551 176AC K8WO 104,160 362 70CA AD9K 63,336 364 878B 1,356,272 2069 232 D VE3PN 676,424 1302 188AC 
KS7T 539,1101330 145AC wewvu 31,400 158 50CB NIILYK 40,480 253 BOBB - XN3AT 617,214 1153 193AC 
KB7GDO 99,372 490 78AB N8CQA 25,920 160 40CA N9AVP 32,112 223 728B VE3MSN 48,708 172 99AC 
W7LR 85,988 297 74AC woes 24,800 155 40CC WX9I 28,200 235 BOBB ANIIFB 185,310 1063 87AC VE3FWO 188,112 727 128BC 
KC7NX 255,7301195 1078B W8YL 2,652 38 17CB N9KBS 26,314 223 598B WN!f'(XK 80,070 279 91AC VE3Zll 133,578 543 123 BC 
KAf/SVY 12,000 150 408B NBKMZ 2,072 33 14CB N9MBK/T 21,880 190 578B WVIJQ 60,152 305 73AA VE3VET 103,332 474 109BC 
N7MVX 952 28 178B WZ8B ( + N3KOU,K8MJZ,KC8EK,KF8s W9BZP 21,190 163 658B NWllF 47,320 200 70AB VE3RM 70,532 458 nee 
AA7BG 355,308 1014 87CB DF,QE,N8CC) 1,541,1082316 243D WD9EXD 21,120 192 558B Nlll<A 633,548 2126 149 BC VE3FSV 45,030 285 798B 

AA8FF (KA8UZE,KB8s IBS,LWK,KC8HR, KB9CQW/T 20,738 192 548B WBllYJT 79,898 439 918B VE3WOJ 31,354 257 618B - KF8FV,N8s DEJ,FZT,LDW,LXU,MYO, KBIIDWCVN 20,292 178 578B N01QP 87,374 591 578B VE3RRH 9,408 112 42BC 
WA7CWM 521,4241240 153AC W8ClPl,opo) 91,506 441 101 D KE9BL 6,440 70 488B W8SPF 36,260 259 708B VE3FKB 8,800 100 44B8 
W7HO 8,584 75 37AB W8UM (N8LUC,NT8C,WD800X,opo) KD9XP 4,060 58 35BC KlllEW 34,128 237 72BC VE3WOR 2,000 40 25B8 
N5PLF 105,284 612 868B 2,438 53 23D N91HW/T 2,142 51 218B W8CEM 30,814 217 71BC VE3BR 784 28 14BC 
NC7K 244,992 696 88CB K9BGL 530,888 1079 123 cc WllllllWM 23,528 173 69BC VE3CWE 121,088 351 86CC 

Olllo K9ZO 503,8081048 119CC KAiii.TO 8,436 114 37BC VE3ST 79,500 284 75CC 
~ WBBPHI 385,624 767 172AC AC9C 473,6161002 117CB WA8SHF 7,752 102 388B VE'N-/Z 65,712 221 74CB 
KQ71 905,8861808 1nAB W8UPH 258,680 563 145AC WX9E 458,0541014 112cc KAIJCKN 5,208 84 318B VE3EJ 23,600 118 50CB 
K7RO 887,8401882 179AC KFBHR 250,416 530 148AB KABA 245,244 589 107 CB NIJFMR 153,824 430 eece VE3XO ( + VE3s CKF,ICR,MV,WA2MNM) 
N07F 387,1501221 145AC N8AA 173,990 400 127AC NN9K 104,272 332 76CA t<IINA 80,880 334 60CB 1,211,4102324 229D 
WD7X 362,9341132 153AB WBILC 169,640 339 136AA K9WA 90,576 304 74CB KC8EI 69,000 251 69CC 
WMIIB 123,872 391 112AA NSFU 144,158 381 123AB NIFFZ 82,960 241 88CB WBAWP 61,100 235 65CC --KG7DK 71,694 235 103AB KUNI 111,996 328 122AB W9DA 82,524 299 69CB KSTU 31,960 170 47CB XN4QQ (VE4GV,op) 
W71MP 68,580 187 127 AC WA8YRS 108,308 356 9BAB W91L n,952 230 84CB NE4F 27,836 147 47CB 962,542 1911 197AB 
N7AVK 588,1982237 127BC NGSD 96,600 302 105AC KB9CW 28,800 150 48CB .. _ 

VE4AMC 545,820 2481 110 BB 
K7ZSD 322,9201495 108BC WV8B 94,302 290 117AB AK9Y 22,048 106 53CB VE4JB 55,200 230 eocc 
K7VIT 154,870 911 85BC K8BL 88,816 280 104AC Wll91WP 11,080 78 35CA NlllLS 505,506 1285 173 AB XN4W (VE4s W,XT,opo) 
Al7B 104,250 695 75BC NFSR 86,922 424 9BAC Wl9X 9,108 93 23CB WA2HFI 123,824 510 109AB 1, 140,304 2488 209 D 
WS70 78,624 432 91 BB WBYGR 51,240 141 122AC W9NJP 5,300 53 25CA KBIJGII 342,516 1241 138 BC 
KA7WFBIN 14,628 138 538B K8KR 35,244 215 88AB K9FD ( + KC9AL,NZIIII) ACl#I 287,7441124 1288B -WB9HZT 7,800 100 39B8 WJSE 31,650 211 75AC 941,2621863 219D Kl8NT 44,844 303 748B VE5DX (VESMX,op) 
AA7KF 290,852 794 89CB KABVPLJT 23,808 164 64AC WA9YAS (+KB9FLI) KA8ZPP 37,576 244 nee 334,880 951 140AC 
Kl7Y 133,444 453 73CB WIST 11,266 n 43AB 131,216 405 118D WA8SMX 35,770 245 738B VE5SF 213,312 1037 101 AB 
W7TC 108,880 411 65CB AF8C 8,272 72 44AC W9YOL (AA9AK,N9KDK,NC9S,opo) KAlfZJA/T 15,300 150 51BC VESMX 136,208 411 112AB 
NK7U ( + Nl7T) WASRCN 6,902 119 29AB 96,792 305 111 D N2JVR 7,344 102 368B XNSRA 753,618 2921 129 BC 

1,092,902 2375 171 D WX8G 5,610 62 33AB WBIJHCH 353,958 827 107CB VESMH 76,680 540 718B 
KU7K ( • KA7ARC,N7s KBMR 1,936 30 22AC Indiana KNllV 323,568 747 108 cc VESAAD 46,740 410 578B 

LLU,QZA,RBN,WA70YC,WB7DSH) Wll8AJF 1,368 27 19AC KB9ABVT 117,120 420 120AB KIIIIZQ 147,960 407 90CC VESCPU 7,070 101 358B 
211,058 5n 119 D NBMSF 447,858 1611 139 BC KA9HKBIN 9,828 97 42AB K8TK 104,488 353 74CC VE5GC 209,712 770 88CB 

WB7UFJ (+KA71WH) N8A1R 444,960 1545 144 BC K9DIY 5,600 66 25AB WA8RPI 60,416 253 59CA 
61,944 348 87D W8KKF 291,0841148 127BC KBIJC 287,0281071 134BC KEIJUI 57,684 252 57CC -KABWEO 187,420 761 110 BB WB9IQI 116,820 531 110 BB KBIJIHM 45,158 211 53CB VE6ARX 5n,8881395 146AB 11111h KE8KT 139,314 651 107 BB N9EHQ 93,408 417 112 BB NIii.Ai 18,648 110 42CB VEBRI 28,800 133 85AB 

NQ7Q 5,184 57 38AC WASLOW 58,088 274 108B8 KC80P 80,200 401 1008B WNINWW 14,420 100 35CC XN6WO (VE6WO,op) 
K7PB 60,606 333 918B WBNPF 40,290 237 88BC WB91WN 48,816 288 88BC KIJTT (+Klis KX,SF) 619,5142281 137BC 
KBXO 395,592 928 106 CC Wll8EOL 38,652 238 nee W9CGI 10,250 125 418B 1,415,528 2348 2360 VEBJY 165,354 651 127BC 
KG7TE (+K7JLF,KB7KOA,N7s OWi.IDT) N8AXA 35,154 189 93BA KA8SCG 9,408 112 428B KRIJB ( +AF9T,N9BDM,Kllll, VE6RW 121,8311 781 78BC 

134,734 623 101 D NSKOJ/T 29,054 199 738B WA9DRQ/T 4,650 75 318B KAIIJZV,KJIIB,KSIIT,NIJBKL, VE6BMl( 51,840 405 64BA 
N7RXE/T ( + KB7NHR) N8QNF/T 28,208 208 63BB KE9I 310,400 797 97CB WJIJM) 1,338,818 1892 233 D VEBGK 26,000 200 65BA 

27,666 249 53D KABWAS 25,752 222 58BB W9XD 169,944 436 97CB NIJBNG ( +AN>s AW,BY,IWJIIUM, VEBSH 20,088 173 58BA 
WA7SI.G (KB7NBJ,N70GH,opo) NSKXU 24,888 204 618B AA9AX 73,728 258 72CB - DBO,JOX,Lq 

2,984 57 26D NRSU 23,652 148 818B KR9U ( + NW1N,K9UWA,KA9A,KC91.A, 1,330,580 2128 216D BrftlahColu-
WNIQZZ. 11,978 113 538B KE9AG,NB9F) 1,301,504 1833 288 D - VE7CV 557,036 1471 157 AB w-.. WMhlngton Wll9FTZ 8,384 82 51BC W90EH ( + Wll8SOL) XN7CVM (VE7CVM,op) 

N7LOX 676,0761621 149AB NBKGG 7,740 90 438B 419,200 929 160 D NSIJB 148,830 360 123AC 485,210 2005 121 BC 
KR7G 624,380 1362 165AC KEllllM 4,828 71 348B AJIIE 64,800 232 80AC VE7BEH 118,428 834 718B 
N7KZN 486,8581028 159AB K8SLB 4,544 71 328B Wlsconaln K8JPL 28,600 128 65AB VE7XO 78,528 409 96BC 
W7QN 151,200 400 126AB KABNSG/T 2,496 52 248B W9XT 1,318,560 2053 240 AC KBIIDTAIN 26,958 172 48AB VE7SSS 28,224 252 568B 
W7TSQ 114,480 317 108AB N8LMB 1,750 35 25BC W90P 548,7001013 186AC KBHOF 128,294 651 978B VE7EKS 23,142 203 57BA 
N7BFN 87,232 207 88AB W8/JE1UFF 738 23 168B WA1WU 384,146 805 161 AB WJIJI 91,728 488 98BC VE7LET 8,610 123 358B 
WU7F 56,980 215 nAA WD8KTM 400 20 108B K90SH 150,640 386 140AB NIJPKX/T 63,776 476 888B VE7UF 66,580 320 52CB 
KC8V 33,744 194 57AB WD8LLD 608,584 1198 127CC W9GIL 110,292 300 101 AB WBIIGFV 35,224 238 74BC VE7DVV 64,976 259 62CB 
KG7ME 24,380 134 48AA WDBAUB 800,6001149 130CC NG9L 65,524 275 84AB NIIIZZ 23,582 187 638B VE7NTT ( + VE7NKI) 
K7EAU 14,808 96 44AA N8LXS 459,900 1092 105CC N9MXW/T 15,036 144 42AC KFllSV 16,800 200 428B 1,694,024 3221 214 D 
W7WA 965,850 3525 137 BC K7VAY 120,080 313 95CB N9JAK 2,496 37 24AB NZBF 14,040 130 54B8 VE7ZZZ. (VE7s AV,OSB,DSS,RBL,SK,opo) 
NN7L m,440 3140 123BC WT8P 114,552 385 74CB KS9K (WE9V,op) 880,1522722 158BC NIJIPF/T 11,074 113 498B 763,5841717 1640 
KR7L 307,800 1539 100 BB K8SJ 85,800 282 75CC KA9FOX 111,240 515 108B8 KIGSV 10,176 106 468B VE7GWS ( + VE7WF) 
AA7KE 50,220 279 908B KW8M 58,512 210 69CB N91CH/T 63,336 an 848B KAIIZZFIN 7,704 107 368B 192,416 839 112D 
N7SRT/T 24,192 192 638B WBGOC 58,240 223 65CB KB9HHJIN 54,458 373 738B WBIIOLU 7,448 98 388B 
N5ZR 4,030 65 318B W8PN 54,848 204 86CC N9CCI 51,944 302 86BC WllllllBN 6,800 100 338B -T-
K7QQ 688,6481502 113CC AF8A 23,000 125 48CB WB9CXY 29,600 200 748B K4VX/8 398,738 852 117CC VESKM 23,800 238 50BC 
NIIAX 302,976 786 98CA KA80UT 18,216 99 46CB N9HKD 22,082 181 61BC KIJRWL 392,940 888 111 CB 
WA7UVJ 219,676 751 73CB weewrs 15,652 91 43CC KF9GQ 21,872 172 638B WO/f'f 312,480 743 105CC Checldogs 
N7EPD 202,500 612 81CB KD8FN 15,096 101 37CA WW1M 19,992 204 498B WOOAW 173,096 543 nee AA7LE, DJ1FH, DJ5FD, DK5KJ, 
WA8RJY 169,452 516 81CA WBIDM 8,580 65 33CB N911E 11,822 149 398B KZ6E/8 ( + K8JN) 768,812 1207 1730 DLSOBD, EASDIT, EA6ZS, EA7GW, 
N7HUS 50,960 243 52CA AABBV 8,236 71 29CC W9RZW 8,600 100 438B WBIJYIU ( + NlllNG) 65,110 383 850 EABBWW, FD1PXQ, HK3MAH, IKIJSDQ, 
KX7L 17,920 112 40CB WU8R 4,844 43 27CC KE90V 8,514 99 438B JA3CE, JA9TSI, K31XD, LA11E, LA2QM, 
W7XR ( + K7SS,KE7V) WBSIFP ( + KA8POM,KB8JKB,Kll8YR, WB9BWP 6,318 81 39B8 -- LA8CE, N2MBM, N&BXU, NIJORN, 

2,097,740 3045 285D WA8PRA,WD8s LSO,ROD,SBD) WD91AB 3,016 58 268B KIIIE 36,828 179 66AC OH7MMY, OH8NLC, OK2PCN, ON8CQ, 
WA7EGA ( +WB7AVD,WS71) 755,244 1797 189 D KB9S 343,856 768 111 CB KBIJIXN/T 3,542 62 23AC OY1CT, OY7ML, OZ1FNX, P/\fll.N, 

1,657,044 2849 229 0 NBJQX (+NET) N9XX 218,820 511 105CB KA8ZFX 106,284 718 74BC PA3CZZ. RA3DEV, RA3DGP, RA3DPD, 
N7TT ( + KA2KRA) 281,520 688 170D W9HE 131,240 380 88CB ND1H 79,542 491 818B RA4LAH, RA4PKI, RB4LWV, SM4ASI, 

1,230,588 2831 203 D NW8F (+WA2UJH) KB9AMG 11,392 88 32CB WfJCAQ 13,536 141 48BC SM4SET, SM4RRO, SMSLI, SMBDUA, 
202,500 637 81D WIIAIH (KMIJO,KIJs FVF,TG,WIJUC,opo) SMBMVL, SMBOEF, SMBOLL, SM7WF, WJon,lng NK8Z ( + KFBGB,KW8J) 2,038,012 2728 274 D -- SP2EXN, SP4GOC, SP5NOG, SP6HTQ, 

WC7S 1,047,072 2037 208 AC 140,784 424 84D KIJSCM 872,640 1827 202 AC SP7GSM, SP90DY, U3DI, UA3MIF, 
N7RPC 8,436 110 38AB KUES (+NET) 107,156 300 89D • KBIJUZ 64,260 357 90BC UA3QBX, UA3TAM, UA4PKV, UASTAM, 
N7MZW 99,876 661 588B KA8HQJ/T ( + WBBVUU) NIIPEU 6,840 76 45BC UA90S, UAIJBFU, UB4EYT, UB4XWK, 
KB7M 26,880 240 58BC 53,600 335 80D ColorNO KBIJGZL/N 880 22 158B UB5XAW, UC2SCX, UW3DG, UW3RR, 
K7MM 822,6561378 113CC W8FY (K8PBE,KI.\IIZGE,KB8s JYV,JYW, WIJUN (Wel.lA,op) AJIJI 245,458 666 92CB UZ6XWC, VE2AXO, VE4ANC, VE7CFA, 
NC70 9,396 86 27CA MML,W8DMG,WA8WKF,WD8s LLO, 2,188,2603514 242AC KIJSW 112,580 335 84CB W9YCV, WA40BX, XN7ACM, Y25ZN, 
N7PLJ/T 2,280 29 15CB LPY,opo) 39,880 289 84D AA6TT 1,323,728 2481 223AC KIJGND ( +- GVK,IXE,WAlls ASM, Y28WG, Y38ZM, Y43QF, Y050DE, 
N7TGO ( + KD7RX) WDBLTM (+op) N$8W 382,976 884 178A B WRl,WDIJEGK) 442,288 1101 154 D YT2ST. mH-1 132,738 1037 84D 32,708 221 74D WIIKEA 302,512 753 148AA 

W8CCI (KB81PK,N80MW,opo) AABPJ 254,752 884 152AB --8 18,490 215 43D K9BQl 161,240 541 116AB WBACT 141,696 738 96BC 
Nllll\l 88,356 295 11AA KIFRM 178,580 616 72CB 

~ Wool Vllglnla IIIIMCX 19,140 127 58AB WllllT ( +WVIIH) 1,239,000 2124 210D 
KABJBKIN 398,016 795 144AC KV8S 43,824 249 888B KDIISU 7,296 88 38AC 
AA8FE 333,928 782 178AB NF3X/8 5,800 58 50BA K9MWM 355,040 1585 112BC VE 
WBBBUQ 234,890 547 145AB K8CXll. 798,160 1314 220cc KCIUH 314,340 1209 1308B 

• 
KU8U 221,200 416 175AB NBDGV 502,0581101 114CC N8NTO/T 58,350 389 758B Lalllador 
Kll8DX 40,280 211 76AB N811 129,024 384 84CB KElll<A 24,120 180 87BC V02RD 100,870 655 nee 
WMORG 36,612 148 81AB K80WL 21,898 119 48CA W2FV/8 471,7441080 108CB 
K8CV 35,784 187 71AB W8JWX 11,988 81 37CA ACIJS 436,2961029 106CC --WB8SFF 31,512 152 78AB WR3I ( + KJ40P) 356,252 705 169D N3SUIJ 255,732 825 101 CA VE1DXR 97,092 522 938B 
KJ8A 22,440 120 60AB N9APA (+NSABW) K3GWA 234,248 616 94CC 
N8FYL 16,940 139 54AB 188,730 623 135D WIJPSY 34,888 178 49CC --NSIOR 12,932 89 53AB KBBMRG ( + NSNPP) Nllll' 32,400 172 45CB X01XX (V01MP,op) 
N8NOU/T 8,058 103 38AB 115,140 505 114D NRSK 21,156 123 43CB 547,3841290 106CB 
KABSNF 6,734 88 37AB KMfJQ ( + KJIJl,NIIPTT) X01SF (V01SF,op) 
N8CXX 582,100 1825 154BC 9 1,927,800 2498 252 D 162,740 510 79CB 
KBBU 108,974 529 103B8 
N81..XQ 84,884 408 1048B I-
KBTMK n,724 381 102BC WX9U 1,400,580 1970 251 AC 
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